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Birds of America.
John James Audubon (1785-1851). 
First edition aquatint engravings with original hand color on double elephant folio Whatman paper. 
London: Robert Havell Jr., 1827-1838.    (Lots 1 - 33).

Lot 1. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Purple Grackle, Plate 7.
39 3/4” x 26 3/4” sheet, with deckled uncut edges.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $16,250; 
Christie’s, 2004 - $13,145.
Reserve: $10,000.

Lot 2. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Purple Martin, Plate 22.
39 1/4” x 26 3/8” sheet, with deckled uncut edges.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $10,625; 
Sotheby’s, 2009 - $5,313. 
Reserve: $6,000.

Lots 1-10 are wonderful examples of Audubon’s aquatints, and are the finest we have ever seen. Of the 
roughly 180 sets of Audubon produced from 1827-1838, we know of only six that were never bound (one 
for King William, one in Moscow and 4 others). These aquatints come from one of the unbound sets owned 
by John Vickers Painter in Cleveland in the 1880’s. Because it was never bound, they have huge untrimmed 
paper sheets of approximately 39 1/2” x 26 1/2” in size, while a standard bound Audubon has a paper size of 
38 5/8” x 25 3/4”. To collectors, a full uncut sheet makes a tremendous difference. Beyond this, they are in mint 
original condition with no restoration, and color with the highest level of gradations creating compelling 
dimension and depth.



Lot 4 AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Red Headed Woodpecker, Plate 27.
39 1/4” x 26 5/8” sheet, with deckled uncut edges.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $33,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 22,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $19,375; 
Arader Galleries, 2021 - $10,800.
Reserve: $9,000.

Lot 3. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Great-Footed Hawk, Plate 16.
26 3/8” x 39 3/8” sheet with deckled uncut edges.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $17,500.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $13,145; Skinner, 2004 - $5,875.
Reserve: $5,000.

Lot 5. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Ruby-Throated Humming Bird, Plate 47.
39 1/2” x 26 3/4” sheet, with deckled uncut edges.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $68,000.   Estimate: $35,000 - 45,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $59,750; 
Arader Galleries, 2019 - $43,750.
Reserve: $32,000.

“No sooner has the returning sun again introduced the vernal season, 
and caused millions of plants to expand their leaves and blossoms to 
his genial beams, than the little Humming-bird is seen advancing on 
fairy wings, carefully visiting every opening flower-cup, and, like a 
curious florist, removing from each the injurious insects that otherwise 
would ere long cause their beauteous petals to droop and decay.”
 - Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.



Lot 6. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Great Horned Owl, Plate 61
39 1/4” x 26 1/2” sheet, with deckled uncut edges.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $68,000.   Estimate: $45,000 - 60,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $68,750; 
Arader Galleries, 2020 - $61,000.
Reserve: $35,000.

Lot 7. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Little Screech Owl, Plate 97.
39 5/8” x 26 5/8” sheet, with deckled uncut edges.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $21,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2016 - $10,625, 
Arader Galleries, 2019 - $9,750.
Reserve: $9,000.

No matter where you are standing the eyes 
of these two Owls will follow you around the room.

“The flight of the Great Horned Owl is elevated, rapid and graceful. It 
sails with apparent ease, and in large circles, in the manner of an eagle, 
rises and descends without the least difficulty, by merely inclining its 
wings or its tail, as it passes through the air. Now and then, it glides 
silently close over the earth, with incomparable velocity, and drops, as 
if shot dead, on the prey beneath. At other times, it suddenly alights on 
the top of a fence-stake or a dead stump, shakes its feathers, arranges 
them, and utters a shriek so horrid that the woods around echo to its 
dismal sound. Now, it seems as if you heard the barking of a cur-dog; 
again, the notes are so rough and mingled together, that they might 
be mistaken for the last gurgling’s of a murdered person, striving in 
vain to call for assistance; at another time, when not more than fifty 
yards distant, it utters its more usual hoo, hoo, hoo-e, in so peculiar an 
under tone, that a person unacquainted with the notes of this species 
might easily conceive them to be produced by an Owl more than a mile 
distant”  - Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.

“You are presented, kind reader, with three figures of this species, the 
better to shew you the differences which exist between the young and 
the full-grown bird. The contrast of colouring in these different stages 
I have thought it necessary to exhibit, as the Red Owl of WILSON and 
other naturalists is merely the young of the bird called by the same 
authors the Mottled Owl, and which, in fact, is the adult of the species 
under consideration”  - Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.



Lot 8. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Blue Jay, Plate 102.
39 3/8” x 26 5/8” sheet, with deckled uncut edges.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $58,000.   Estimate: $22,000 - 32,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2020 - $28,320; 
Arader Galleries, 2021 - $18,000.
Reserve: $20,000.

The Blue Jay is the official mascot for Johns 
Hopkins University, Elmhurst College, and 
Creighton University.

“The Blue Jay is one of those birds that are found capable of subsisting 
in cold as well as in warm climates. It occurs as far north as the 
Canadas, where it makes occasional attacks upon the corn cribs of the 
farmers, and it is found in the most southern portions of the United 
States, where it abounds during the winter. Every where it manifests 
the same mischievous disposition. It imitates the cry of the Sparrow 
Hawk so perfectly, that the little birds in the neighbourhood hurry into 
the thick coverts, to avoid what they believe to be the attack of that 
marauder. It robs every nest it can find, sucks the eggs like the Crow, 
or tears to pieces and devours the young birds. “  
- Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.

Lot 9. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Canada Jay, Plate 107.
39 1/4” x 26 1/2” sheet, with deckled uncut edges.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $17,500.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $8,365, 
Guernsey’s, 2014 - $8,125.
Reserve: $6,000.

“I have often been delighted by the sight of their graceful movements 
on alighting after removing from one tree to another, or while flying 
across a road or a piece of water. They have an odd way of nodding their 
head, and jerking their body and tail, while they emit their curiously 
diversified notes, which at times resemble a low sort of mewing, at 
others the sound given out by an anvil lightly struck with a hammer. 
They frequently alight about the middle of a tree, and hop with airy 
grace from one branch to another until they reach the very top, when 
they remove to another tree, and thus proceed through the woods. Their 
flight resembles that of the Blue Jay, although I do not consider it quite 
so firm or protracted.” - Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.



Lot 10. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
White-headed Eagle, Plate 126.
39 3/8” x 26 5/8” sheet, with deckled uncut edges.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $40,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2020 - $27,450; 
Arader Galleries, 2019 - $20,000.
Reserve: $16,000.

Lot 11. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Barred Owl, Plate 46.
38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet, 49” x 37” framed.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $43,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $22,500; 
Arader Galleries, 2021 - $21,600.
Reserve: $18,000.
“The Barred Owl is a great destroyer of poultry, particularly of 
chickens when half-grown. It also secures mice, young hares, rabbits, 
and many species of small birds, but is especially fond of a kind of frog 
of a brown colour, very common in the woods of Louisiana. I have 
heard it asserted that this bird catches fish, but never having seen it do 
so, and never having found any portion of fish in its stomach, I cannot 
vouch for the truth of the report. “ 
- Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.

“The figure of this noble bird is well known throughout the civilized 
world, emblazoned as it is on our national standard, which waves in the 
breeze of every clime, bearing to distant lands the remembrance of a 
great people living in a state of peaceful freedom. May that peaceful 
freedom last for ever! 

The great strength, daring, and cool courage of the White-headed 
Eagle, joined to his unequalled power of flight, render him highly con-
spicuous among his brethren. To these qualities did he add a generous 
disposition towards others, he might be looked up to as a model of no-
bility. The ferocious, overbearing, and tyrannical temper which is ever 
and anon displaying itself in his actions, is, nevertheless, best adapted 
to his state, and was wisely given him by the Creator to enable him to 
perform the office assigned to him.” 
- Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.



Lot 12. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Ivory-billed Woodpecker, Plate 66.
38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet, 49” x 37” framed.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $110,000.   Estimate: $75,000 - 90,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2016 - $122,000;
 Arader Galleries, 2019 - $113,750.
Reserve: $65,000.

“It is at times a shy bird, so that one can seldom approach 
it, unless under cover of a tree, or when he happens 
accidentally to surprise it while engaged in its daily 
avocations. When seen in a large field newly brought into 
tillage, and yet covered with girdled trees, it removes 
from one to another, cackling out its laughter-like notes 
as if it found delight in leading you a wild-goose chase in 
pursuit of it”  - Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.

A Brilliant Composition of an Extinct Bird.



Lot 13. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   Key West Dove / Pigeon, Plate 167.
25 1/2” x 38 1/2” sheet, 37” x 39” framed.   Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $7,500.
Comparable: Guernsey’s, 2013 - $13,420; Arader Galleries, 2020 - $6,875.

Lot 14. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Yellow-Winged Sparrow, Plate 130.
38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $11,000.   Estimate: $3,000 - 6,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $4,780; Christie’s, 1982 - $1,650.
Reserve: $1,800.

Lot 15. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Little Owl, Plate 199.
38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $6,875; 
Guernsey’s, 2012 - $5,185.
Reserve: $4,000.



Lot 16. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Red-Tailed Hawk, Plate 51.   38 5/8” x 25 7/8” sheet.

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 22,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $16,730; 
Arader Galleries, 2021 - $14,400.
Reserve: $15,000.

Lot 17. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Whip-Poor-Will, Plate 82.   39 3/8” x 26 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $24,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $14,340; 
Arader Galleries, 2019 - $13,750.
Reserve: $8,000.

Lot 19. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
White-crowned Pigeon, Plate 177.   38 1/4” x 25 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $20,315; 
Neal Auction Co., 2010 - $6,100.
Reserve: $6,000.

Lot 18. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Broad-winged Hawk, Plate 91.   38 5/8” x 26 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Comparables: Guernsey’s, 2014 - $16,250; 
Arader Galleries, 2020 - $13,200.
Reserve: $10,000.



Lot 21. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Canada Goose, Plate 201.
38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet, 37” x 49” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $50,000 - 70,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2020 - $73,200; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $48,800.
Reserve: $32,000.

Lot 20. AUDUBON, 
John James (1785-1851).   
Pinnated Grous, Plate 186.
25 3/4” x 38 1/8” sheet.

Retail: $42,000.   
Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $26,290; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $12,200.
Reserve: $12,000.

Lot 22. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Velvet Duck, Plate 247.
25 7/8” x 37 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $12,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.
Comparables: Arader Galleries, 2017 - $7,320; 
Christie’s, 2004 - $5,975. 
Reserve: $2,500.

It is extremely amusing to witness the courtship of the Canada Goose in 
all its stages; and let me assure you, reader, that although a Gander does 
not strut before his beloved with the pomposity of a Turkey, or the grace 
of a Dove, his ways are quite as agreeable to the female of his choice. I can 
imagine before me one who has just accomplished the defeat of another 
male after a struggle of half an hour or more. He advances gallantly towards 
the object of contention, his head scarcely raised an inch from the ground, 
his bill open to its full stretch, his fleshy tongue elevated, his eyes darting 
fiery glances, and as be moves he hisses loudly, while the emotion which he 
experiences, causes his quills to shake, and his feathers to rustle. 
 - Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.



Lot 24. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
White-Fronted Goose, Plate 286.
25 1/8” x 38” sheet.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $7,768; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $6,710.
Reserve: $4,500.

Lot 23. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Reddish Egret / Purple Heron, Plate 256.
25 1/8” x 37 1/2” sheet; 37” x 49 1/2” framed.

Retail: $95,000.   Estimate: $60,000 - 80,000.
Comparables: Guernsey’s, 2013 - $122,000; 
Arader Galleries, 2019 - $90,000.
Reserve: $38,000.

Lot 25. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Bemaculated Duck, Plate 338.
27” x 39 3/4” sheet, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $10,158; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $8,540.
Reserve: $6,000.



Lot 27. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Louisiana Hawk, Plate 392.
25 3/8” x 37 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $10,158.
Reserve: $6,500.Lot 26. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   

Ruff necked Hummingbird, Plate 379.
35 5/8” x 25” sheet.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $10,158; 
Christie’s, 1982 - $6,600.
Reserve: $5,000.

Lot 28. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Maria’s Woodpecker, Three-toed Woodpecker, Phillips Woodpecker, 
Canadian Woodpecker, Harris’s Woodpecker, Audubon’s 
Woodpecker, Plate 417.
38 1/2” x 26” sheet.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $11,950; 
Arader Galleries, 2017 - $7,930.
Reserve: $6,000.

Lot 29. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
California Vulture, Plate 426.
38 1/4” x 25 5/8” sheet.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $13,145; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $12,200.
Reserve: $12,000.



Lot 31. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Gadwall Duck, Plate 348.   26 5/8” x 39 5/8” sheet.

Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $6,000.
Comparable: Neal Auction Co., 2010 - $9,261. 

Lot 30. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Towhee Bunting, Plate 29.   25 1/2” x 38 1/2” sheet, 50” x 37 1/2” framed.

Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.   Reserve: $1,500.
Comparables: Christie’s, 1987 - $2,420; Christie’s, 1982 - $1,760.

Lot 30,  Property of a Pennsylvania Gentleman

Lot 31,  Property of a Russian Collector.

Lot 33,  Property of a Distinguished Florida Collection

Lot 33. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
White Pelican, Plate 311.
38” x 25 1/2” sheet.

Estimate: $60,000 - 80,000.   Reserve: $30,000.
Note: Toning and fading, Not subject to return.

Lot 32. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Double-crested Cormorant, Plate 257.   38” x 25 1/8” sheet.

Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   Reserve: $2,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $15,535; Sotheby’s, 2007 - $5,040.

Lot 32,  Property of a Russian Collector.



Lot 34. AUDUBON, John James (1785 - 1851). 
Raccoon, Plate 61.
Lithograph with original hand color From Viviparous 
Quadrupeds of North America.
New York: 1845-1848.
26 1/2” x 21 1/4” sheet.

Estimate: $1,200 - 1,800.   Reserve: $1,000. 
Lot 35. DORET, Mathilde (French, 19th Century).
Bouquet de Fleurs.
Gouache on rice paper.   Signed and dated bottom left.
1860.   9 3/4” x 7 1/4” sheet, 12 1/4” x 9 3/4” matted.

Estimate: $1,500 - 3,000.   Reserve: $800.

Lot 36. LEFER, Adeline 
(French, 19th Century).
Fritillaire Imperiale.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed lower right.
15 1/2” x 12” visible, 25 3/4” x 20” framed.

Estimate: $1,500 - 3,000.   
Reserve: $800. 

Lot 34,  Property of a New York Collector

Lot 37. LEFER, Adeline 
(French, 19th Century).
Lys.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed lower right.
15 1/2” x 12” visible, 22 3/4” x 18 1/2” framed.

Estimate: $1,500 - 3,000.   
Reserve: $800. 

Lot 38. LEFER, Adeline 
(French, 19th Century).
Tulipe.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed lower right.
15 1/2” x 12” visible, 22 3/4” x 18 1/2” framed.

Estimate: $1,500 - 3,000.   
Reserve: $800. 

Lot 35,  Property of a French Gentleman

Lot 36,  Property of a 
French Gentleman

Lot 37,  Property of a 
French Gentleman

Lot 38,  Property of a 
French Gentleman



Lot 39. Felis Tigrina - The Margay.
Retail: $2,800.   Estimate: $1,800 - 2,500.  
Reserve: $1,200. 

A Monograph of the Felidae or Family of Cats
ELLIOT, Daniel Giraud (1835-1915

Lithograph with original hand color. London, 1878-1881.
Each approximately 23 3/4” x 18 3/4” sheet, 33 1/2” x 28 1/4” framed.

Lots 39 - 46

From the most splendid monograph ever made on this group of animals (Cats, Lions, Pumas, Tigers, Panthers). In the Preface Elliot 
remarks of Wolf’s illustrations: “It is quite unnecessary for me to call attention to the Plates which ornament this volume. They are 
worthy of the great artist who produced them, and they bear an enhanced value.” Josef Wolf, from German origin, was the first of 
a select group of continental bird and animal artists to be attracted to England, to be followed by artists as Keulemans, Smit and 
Grönvold. He became one of the most celebrated artists of his time.

Lot 40. Felis Javanensis - the Little Red-Spotted Cat.
Retail: $2,800.   Estimate: $1,800 - 2,500.  
Reserve: $1,200. 

Lot 41. Felis Jaquarondi - The Yaguarundi.
Retail: $2,800.   Estimate: $1,800 - 2,500.  
Reserve: $1,200. 

Lot 42. Felis Caffra - The Caffer Cat.
Retail: $2,800.   Estimate: $1,800 - 2,500.  
Reserve: $1,200. 



Lot 47. STRUTT, Jacob George (1784-1867).   Pair of Engravings from Portraits of Forest Trees.... 
1. The Yew trees at Fountains Abbey.   2. Beech in Knole Park.

Engravings.   London: Bohn, 1825-26.   14 1/4” x 22” sheet, 25 1/2” x 33” framed, each.
Retail: $2,000.   Estimate: $1,200 - 1,800.    Reserve: $500. 

Lot 45. Felis Viverrina - The Fishing Cat.
Retail: $2,800.   Estimate: $1,800 - 2,500.  
Reserve: $1,200. 

Lot 46. Felis Catus - The European Wild Cat.
Retail: $2,800.   Estimate: $1,800 - 2,500.  
Reserve: $1,200. 

Lot 43. Felis Rubiginosa - Rubinginous Cat.
Retail: $2,800.   Estimate: $1,800 - 2,500.  
Reserve: $1,200. 

Lot 44. Felis Caracal - The Caracal.
Retail: $2,800.   Estimate: $1,800 - 2,500.  
Reserve: $1,200. 



Lot 48. 1. Le Perroquet a face rouge, dans son 1er age, Pl. 108.
2. Le Perroquet a flances rouge, Pl. 132.

Retail: $12,500.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.   Reserve: $3,500. 
Jacques Barraband’s engravings of birds are masterpieces of French ornithological illustration. These stunning portraits were done for the 
distinguished ornithologist Francois Levaillant, who commissioned the artist to illustrate his landmark works on African ornithology, including the 
lavish and striking Histoire Naturelle des Perroquets. Images of African birds were popular in early 19th-century France both for their exoticism and 
for the interest in Africa that Napoleon’s campaigns were generating.

BARRABAND, Jacques (1767-1809).
Engravings with original hand color from Histoire Naturelle des Perroquets, Paris, 1801-1805.

20 1/4” x 13 3/8” sheet, 30” x 23” framed, each.

DANIELL, Samuel (1775-1811).
Aquatint engravings with original hand color.   London, 1805 from African Scenery and Animals.

17” x 22 1/2” sheet, 27” x 32 1/2” framed, each.

Provenance: Harry Oppenheimer, the founder of De Beers Diamond Mining company.

These stunning hand-colored aquatints are from Samuel Daniell’s “African Scenery and Animals,” which has been 
called “the scarcest and most valuable of the large atlas folios of South African illustrations.”  (Mendelssohn). 

Lot 49. 1. La Perruche ecarlate, Pl. 44.
2. La Perruche a collier noir, Pl. 45.

Retail: $12,500.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.   Reserve: $3,500. 

Lot 50. The Klip Springer, The Hippopotamus, The African Rhinoceros, The African Hog.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.   Reserve: $9,000. 



Lot 53. VAUTHIER, Antoine Charles (French, 1790-1879).
Seal.   Watercolor and ink on paper.
4 1/4” x 6 1/2’ image, 13 1/2” x 16” framed.

Retail: $8,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.
Reserve: $3,500. 
Provenance: The Marcel Jeanson Collection, Christie’s June 19, 
2000.

René-Primevère Lesson took it upon himself to supplement Buffon’s 
monumental work in the as Compléments de Buffon in 1838, 
focusing on species of animals, especially mammals and birds, that 
had been discovered since the great naturalist’s death.  Aside from 
this endeavor, Lesson prepared for an edition of Buffon’s complete 
works, which was also to include new species.  These exquisite 
watercolors were commissioned by Lesson to serve as models for 
the engravings in his publications, and each is highly faithful to the 
pioneering work of Buffon.  Lesson had the discrimination to select 
the most noted French natural history painters of his time, including such luminaries as Edouard Travies, Jean-Gabriel Pretre, Emile Blanchard, and 
Antoine-Charles Vauthier, for these original watercolors of birds.  Each is delineated in deeply saturated, intense colors, often heightened with gum 
Arabic and white, and is so finely drafted that the textures of the birds’ plumage appears highly naturalistic.  These watercolors, executed by some 
of the most notable names in French ornithological painting, illustrate the highest in quality from an unrivaled period of natural history art.  Each is 
from the Jeanson collection, and is mounted with gold borders.

Original drawing for Buffon’s “Natural History”. 

Lot 51. HOWITT, Samuel (British, 1765-1822).   Polar Bear.   Watercolor on paper.
Signed: “Howitt”.   7 1/8” x 4 1/4” sheet, 7 5/8” x 10” mount.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $5,500. 
His habit of drawing animals from life at the Tower of London was the basis of the 1811 A New 
Work of Animals, 56 carefully executed designs based on the fables of Aesop. It is likely that the 
Tower of London was also the source for many of the watercolors of animals and birds in our 
collection, although the notation of Bullock on some would indicate that he also used specimens 
from this renowned dealer in animal skins.  

The companion album to the collection is now in London’s Natural History Museum and forms 
part of the holdings of the famed banker, Baron Rothschild of Tring.  Rothschild was a keen 
amateur scientist and from the age of seven started collecting specimens.  He founded the 
Zoological Museum at Tring, opening it to the public in 1892.  Moreover, he wrote several 
articles on ornithology and held distinguished positions as Trustee of the Natural History 
Museum, Chairman of the British Ornithologists’ Club (1913-1918) and President of the British 
Ornithologist’s Union (1923-1928).  

It is not certain as to when the two albums of Howitt’s drawings were divided and thus difficult to 
establish a definite provenance to the Rothschild collection for the set this comes from.  However, 
they are fine examples of the work of one of the leading natural history painters of the late 
eighteenth and early nineteenth centuries.

Lot 52. SCHOUMAN, Aert (Dutch, 1710-1792).
Beaver.   
Watercolor over traces of black chalk, within remains of black ink framing lines.
14 1/2” x 10 3/4” sheet, 27 1/2” x 21 1/2” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Reserve: $8,000. 

Aert Schouman was a prolific artist who specialized in flower painting and engraving on 
glass but was foremost in natural history painting. After training with F. Greenwood and 
Adriaen van den Burg, he became a master painter at The Hague in 1748, and three years 
later regent of the art academy.  By 1762 he had been appointed principal of the academy 
and included among his pupils the great Dutch flower painter Jan van Os.  

In this beautiful watercolor, the full range of Schouman’s skill is spectacularly shown. He 
forges a remarkable synthesis between a concern for scientific truth and the decorative 
and exotic aspects of natural history that were highly prized by royal and private clients. 
        
This striking watercolor is by one of the masters of natural history painting and valuable 
records showing the eighteenth-century synthesis of science and aesthetics.  



Lot 56. GROSSENHEIDER, Richard Philip (American, 1911 - 1975)
Two Squirrels.   Watercolor on paper.   Signed lower right.
14 1/4” x 11 3/8” sheet, 23 1/2” x 20” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $7,000. 
Richard Grossenheider, is best known for his illustrations for William Henry Burt’s Field 
Guide to Mammals, as revised edition of which was published by Houghton Mifflin in 1964 as 
A Field Guide to North American Mammals  in the Peterson Field Guide Series.

A great love of nature was the impetus for Richard Grossenheider’s entre to bird painting.  He 
began painting birds and animals when he was assistant curator of birds at the St. Louis Zoo 
from 1930-1937.  He studied at the University of Michigan and then entered the Army where 
he served with the Army Signal Corps in the South Pacific.  His adult years were spent in the 
Midwest where he studied wildlife which he painted with a lively sensibility. Grossenheider 
had a notable interest in wild canids -- and it was through his magnificent wolves at his 
private sanctuary, Botany Hill, that the present Wolf Sanctuary came into being.  The film 
Wolves and Wolfmen documented the artist and his wolves in St. Louis. 

Grossenheider’s work was featured in an exhibit at the National Audubon Society in New 
York held in 1946, and later exhibited Chicago, Brisbane, Australia and Minneapolis.  

Lot 54. LEAR, Edward (BRITISH, 1812-1888).
Study of Two Shrews.   Watercolor over pencil 
heightened with gum Arabic.
Signed lower right: “E. Lear del. August 14 
1832” and inscribed verso: “fox fodiens August. 
14. 1832”.
4 3/8” x 9 3/8” visible, 12” x 16 1/2” framed.

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.
Reserve: $15,000. 
Provenance: Anonymous sale, Sotheby’s, March 13, 
1980, lot 81, where bought by the former private 
collector.

Lear was already drawing “for bread and cheese” by 
the time he was aged sixteen and soon developed 
into a serious “ornithological draughtsman” employed by the Zoological Society and then from 1832 to 1836 by the Earl of Derby, who kept a 
private menagerie at his estate, Knowsley Hall. He was the first major bird artist to draw birds from real live birds, instead of skins. Lear’s first 
publication, published when he was nineteen years old, was Illustrations of the Family of Psittacidae, or Parrots in 1830. One of the greatest 
ornithological artists of his era, he taught Elizabeth Gould while also contributing to John Gould’s works and was compared favorably with John 
James Audubon. Unfortunately his eyesight deteriorated too much to work with such precision on fine drawings and lithographic stones, thus he 
turned to landscape painting and travel.

Lot 55. TRAVIES, Edouard (French, 1809 - 1870).
An Arab Stallion and a Carthorse.
Watercolor on paper.   Signed lower left: “Edouard Travies”.
7 1/8” x 4 5/8” visible, 12” x 9 3/4” framed.

Retail: $5,800.   Estimate: $4,000 - 5,500.   Reserve: $3,000. 
Provenance: The Marcel Jeanson Collection, Christie’s June 19, 2000.

George Louis LeClerq, Le Comte de Buffon, was superintendent for half a century of the Royal 
Gardens at Paris, and based his exhaustive, monumental “Natural History” on its extensive 
collections of wildlife.  His detailed descriptions of hundreds of animals achieved immediate 
popularity: over fifty French editions, numerous translations, and hundreds of abridgments of 
his work appeared and influenced science into the 20th century.  Begun in 1749, volumes of the 
Histoire Naturelle continued to be published well beyond the time of Buffon’s death in 1788.  

René-Primevère Lesson took it upon himself to supplement Buffon’s monumental work in the as 
Compléments de Buffon in 1838, focusing on species of animals, especially mammals and birds, 
that had been discovered since the great naturalist’s death.  Aside from this endeavor, Lesson 
prepared for an edition of Buffon’s complete works, which was also to include new species.  These 
exquisite watercolors were commissioned by Lesson to serve as models for the engravings in 
his publications, and each is highly faithful to the pioneering work of Buffon.  Lesson had the 
discrimination to select the most noted French natural history painters of his time, including 
such luminaries as Edouard Travies, Jean-Gabriel Pretre, Emile Blanchard, and Antoine-Charles 
Vauthier, for these original watercolors of birds.  Each is delineated in deeply saturated, intense 
colors, often heightened with gum Arabic and white, and is so finely drafted that the textures of 
the birds’ plumage appears highly naturalistic.  These watercolors, executed by some of the most 
notable names in French ornithological painting, illustrate the highest in quality from an unrivaled 
period of natural history art.

Original drawing for Buffon’s “Natural History”. 



Lot 57. WAUGH, Frederick Judd (1861 - 1940). 
70 Degrees North...(Also known as 80 Degrees North; 90 Degrees North; The Polar Bear).

Oil on canvas.   Signed lower right, ‘Waugh’   c. 1930.
Canvas size: 60” x 72” canvas, 68” x 80” framed, to full museum specifications.

Retail: $675,000.   Estimate: $400,000 - 600,000.   Reserve: $300,000. 

Frederick Judd Waugh was one of the finest American marine painters of the twentieth century, or perhaps more accurately, one 
of the greatest painters of the sea, for while ships do appear in many of his paintings, it was with his paintings of the sea and coast 
that he achieved his greatest success. As a seascapist he was unsurpassed in American art during his lifetime. Though a work from 
his late career, 70 Degrees North was painted at the height of this artist’s fame, indicated by its successful appearance in the 1931 
Corcoran Biennial in Washington, D.C. Here one can see Waugh’s mastery of the sea - the swelling and breaking of waves, the 
sense of unending flow, and the capture of light on water. While natural history was an atypical subject matter for the artist, his 
polar bear drew accolades. A writer for the Wall Street Journal who reviewed the painting during its exhibition at the Grand Central 
Art Galleries noted: “his large version of a huge white polar bear standing lonely sentinel before a glistening white crag tests Mr. 
Waugh’s powers to the limit.” Waugh’s polar bear, surveying his arctic kingdom, would seem to be the most profound rendition of 
this noble beast in American art of the period. The title, 70 Degrees North, defines the region in two ways: when the latitude of 70 
degrees north is crossed one is within the Arctic Circle; and, though it changes with time, in the early 30’s, 70 degrees north was the 
location of the magnetic North Pole.

 One of the Greatest Painters of the Sea
This is Frederick Waugh’s unquestioned Masterpiece of his career



Lot 58. BESSA, Pancrace  (French, 1772-1835).
Bouquet of Flowers.
Watercolor and gouache on board.
Signed and dated lower right: “ P. Bessa, 1814”.
17” x 13” visible, 25” x 20 1/2” framed.

Retail: $150,000.   Estimate: $75,000 - 125,000.
Reserve: $65,000. 
Comparable: Christie’s New York: November 25, 2003 
[Lot 00486] - $59,750.

Pancrace Bessa was one of the most talented and famous 
flower painters of his day and an outstanding pupil, both 
of Redoute and Gerard von Spaendonck.  Bessa exhibited 
regularly at the Paris Salon, and he produced watercolors 
on vellum for the French royal collection of watercolors on 
vellum known as the “Velins du Roi.”  

Bessa is perhaps best known, however, for his printed 
works. He produced exquisite stipple engravings from his 
watercolors in many great botanical books.  Dunthorne 
describes his “Etudes des Fleurs et de Fruits” as “among 
the most exquisite of all flower prints in their beauty and 
delicacy of execution.”  Bessa also collaborated with Redoute 
on several works, both as a painter and as a master engraver, 
producing the stunning engravings for Redoute’s “Roses.”

These finely rendered watercolors display Bessa’s 
remarkable talent as a watercolor painter.  The expertly 
executed detail is combined with an exceptional richness of 
color and texture to produce beautiful and compelling works.  
Their distinguished provenance attests to the esteem with 
which Bessa’s original works garner, a sense that is confirmed 
by the impeccable quality of these watercolors. 

The Best Bessa Watercolor We Have Ever Seen.

Lot 59. HENSTENBURGH, Herman (Dutch, 1667-1726).
Bouquet.   Watercolor and gouache on vellum.
Signed and dated lower right: “H. Henstenburgh fecit… 
1700”.   13 5/8” x 11 1/8” visible, 19” x 16 1/2” framed.

Retail: $90,000.   Estimate: $60,000 - 80,000.
Reserve: $30,000. 

Nailed to a stark, white wall, creating a floating effect, 
the bouquet defies gravity. Specifically, petals and leaves 
elegantly point upward to reveal what should go unseen. As 
the background is blank, the bouquet exists in an abstract 
space left undefined to suggest that the flowers are in a 
liminal state, avoiding the boundaries of time and remaining 
freshly cut for eternity. The concept of eternity is reinforced 
by the nail on which the bouquet hangs, symbolizing Christ 
and His sacrifice which means to grant believers immortality 
in Paradise.

Herman Henstenburgh produced exemplary examples of 
this genre. In his remarkable paintings he breaks away from 
the somewhat limiting precepts of natural history painting 
to create a play of lines and colors that can be appreciated 
not simply for its decorative aspects, but also as a departure 
from the naturalist’s strictly narrative view towards an 
art approaching abstraction. Henstenburgh was a pupil 
of Johannes Bronckhorst, a fellow native of Hoorn in the 
Netherlands and according to contemporary accounts, his 
early works very much imitated those of his master, depicting 
birds and landscapes. He later broadened his repertoire 
to include splendid flower and fruit pieces, and occasional 
woodland still-lifes. For his flawless draftsmanship and 
vibrant colors, Henstenburgh won considerable renown even 
during his own lifetime.

A wonderful example of Henstenburgh’s floral expertise



Lot 62. PHILLIPS, Jenny (b. 1949).   Orchid.
Pencil and watercolor on paper.   Signed and dated.
22 1/4” x 17 1/2” sheet, 32 1/2” x 27” framed.

Retail: $8,000.   Estimate: $3,000 - 6,000.   Reserve: $1,500. 

Jenny Phillips, born in Victoria, Australia in 1949, is an eminent contemporary 
artist widely known for her botanical illustrations. Inspired by the European 
Old Masters, whom she studied in extensive museum libraries in England, 
France, and Italy, and by her personal love of gardening, Jenny Phillips has 
concentrated on botanical subjects for her drawings and watercolors since 
1971. Phillips was the recipient of gold medals from both the Australian 
National Print Awards in 1987 and the Royal Horticultural Society of London 
in 1993, and her work has been shown in several one-person exhibitions and 
numerous group exhibitions as well as in many private collections, including 
the collection of Dr. Shirley Sherwood, one of the world’s foremost collectors 
of botanical art.

Jenny Phillips’ illustrations show both her exceptional knowledge of botany 
and her skill as an artist. Her works are highly collectable because she is 
able to meticulously represent the scientific details of her subjects while 
simultaneously reproducing their vitality and natural beauty. Phillips’ has 
also contributed to the field of botanical art through her work as a lecturer 
and as an art teacher. In 1994 she established the Botanical Art School of 
Melbourne, which she continues to run with the mission of giving artists an 
in-depth understanding of the main artistic principles necessary to draw and 
paint. In 1997 Phillips began teaching master classes in botanical illustration 
and painting around the world, including at the Orient-Express Hotels in Cape 
Town, Charleston, Johannesburg, Sydney and Venice as well as at renowned 
botanical gardens, such as the New York Botanical Gardens. As a teacher of 
botanical art, Jenny Phillips has personally inspired over 3,000 students, and 
having exhibited in the United Kingdom, Australia, the United States, and 
South Africa, she has doubtlessly inspired and impressed thousands of others.

Lot 61. CHIERRIAT, Augustine (French, fl. 1820-1840).
Bouquet of Tulips, Violets and Other Flowers.
Watercolor and graphite on paper.
Signed lower center: “Chierriat Lyons 1829”.
9 3/4” x 7” visible, 16 1/4” x 13 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $9,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $4,500. 

In the first quarter of the 19th-century, 
the city of Lyon, in east-central France, 
was historically known as the capital of 
the silk industry.  This work painted in 
1829 at the height of this opulent trade.

From the Renaissance onward, Lyon 
maintained a secure connection to the 
silk trade and dominated the industry 
in Europe.  With the invention of the 
Jacquard loom in 1804, tall silk weavers 
houses sprung up across the Croix 
Rousse, while the grander townhouses 
of the wealthy silk merchants were 
found at the bottom of the slopes, 
closer to its two rivers the Rhône and 
the Saône. 

The bustling trade city drew artists 
who painted pattern work on silk as 
well commissioned works for the 
wealthy tradesmen who live there. 
The vivid imagery of flora and fauna 
were composed in watercolor and then 
transferred by hand to silk scarves 
and fabrics, which then traveled the 
globe to regal homes.  But that was not 
without causing considerable suffering 
to the silk weavers of Lyon. Just two 
years after this work was painted, 
the silk workers staged an uprising 
for better employment and pay and 
exercised the use of a black flag for 
protest for the very first time.  

Lot 60. GERMAN SCHOOL (18th 
Century).
Iris Florentina.
Watercolor on paper, titled and 
indistinctly inscribed lower right.
14 1/4” x 9” visible, 
19” x 13 1/2” framed.

Retail: $2,800.   
Estimate: $2,000 - 2,500.  
Reserve: $1,500. 
Provenance: Ambassador and Mrs. Joseph 
Verner Reed 



Lot 63. QUINA the Younger, Jacob (1634-1699), 
Attributed to.
A Pelican.   Graphite, watercolor, bodycolor, on paper with 
watermark coat of arms with a lion.
8” x 10” visible, 14” x 16” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $50,000 - 70,000.
Reserve: $30,000. 

Provenance: Franz Gawet (1765-1847), Vienna (L. 1069, ‘F. 
Gawet 1828’ in pen and brown ink on verso).

As Martin Royalton-Kisch has pointed out, works by Jacob 
Quina the Younger have often been misattributed to his 
contemporary Anthonie van Borssom.  The two were 
probably associates who would explain the similarities 
in their chosen avian subjects. However, the are several 
differences between the work of these two Dutch 17th-
century artists. 

First, Quina’s work shows a sophisticated softness in the 
transition between subject, foreground, and background. His feather work has a lush softness, which can also be seen in his Thistle with 
Insects, Snail, Lizard, and Woodpecker at Staatliche Museen zu Berlin Kupferstichkabinett. Whereas Borssom’s works have a propensity 
toward the vigorous stippled effect, outline each transition from wing to the body and between layers of the composition. 

Works by Jacob Quina the Younger are pretty rare, other examples of his work can be found in the British Museum, London, and Staatliche 
Museen zu Berlin Kupferstichkabinett.

We are grateful to Martin Royalton-Kisch for suggesting an attribution of this drawing to Jacob Quina the Younger (1634-1699).  His article 
“Fowl Play? From Van Borssom to Quina and La Cambre”, Master Drawings, XXXVI, no. 1, Spring 1998, pp. 45-52, highlights the essential 
distinctions between this artist and his associates. 

A finely drawn watercolor of a standing pelican on a 
shoreline, attributed to the Amsterdam artist Jacob 
Quina the Younger.  

Lot 64. WOLF, Joseph (1820-1899).
Ptarmigan In Their Highland Retreat.
Black chalk on paper laid onto canvas.
59 1/2” x 46 5/8” visible, 66 1/4” x 52 1/2” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 60,000.  
Reserve: $18,000. 

This detailed drawing was likely executed as preparatory work for 
a series of large-scale paintings for a patron. In scale, subject, and 
materiality, two similar compositions were sold at Christie’s auction 
house on April 6, 2009. While Ptarmigan In Their Highland Retreat is 
not signed, the companion works were signed: “Cartoon sketch by/J. 
Wolf left unfinished/and finished by C. Whymper.”

In this composition, the artist portrays a brood of ptarmigan he 
spotted on a rocky crag. The artist celebrates this bird from several 
angles. At the apex, a male and female silhouetted against an 
atmospheric sunlit sky. Below them, their young virtually hidden by 
their feathery camouflage in a cryptic attempt at avoiding detection. 
Animal camouflage seems to repeat in several Wolf’s subjects, a 
sensibility which his biographer considered, writing, “The episode 
occurs so often that it is evident he took an especial interest in the 
marvelous power of concealment — in the contrast between the 
huge irresistible robber and the small quarry which cheat the hungry 
eye. Wolf says: — ‘It was a favourite subject. I loved the solitude of 
the grand surroundings.’” The ptarmigan has seasonal camouflaging, 
meaning its feathers molt from white during winter, though keeping 
a black tail brown flecked with grey in spring and summer. Wolf 
described seeing this natural phenomenon with a group of Willow 
Grouse he spotted, described by his biographer, “those little 
incidents occurred that have always delighted Wolf. He was out 
one day, sketching by himself, when he disturbed a brood of Willow 
Ptarmigan; one of which, with a rapid grab, he succeeded in catching. 
Meanwhile all the others had suddenly become utterly invisible. 

When the captive saw its mother it began to call to her, and she came close up with her beak open, but then retired. Wishing to discover how the 
young had hidden themselves, Wolf liberated the one he held, which instantly dived under the Reindeer moss. He then retreated, and watched 
with his glasses. As the old bird called, he saw the young ones emerge one by one from their concealment, until all were once more visible.” (p.142).   
References: Alfred Palmer The Life of Joseph Wolf, Animal Painter. 1895.

A dramatic large-scale monochromatic chalk drawing of 
a male and female ptarmigan and their brood perched 
on a rocky crag in the Scottish Highlands.



Lot 67. SELBY, Prideaux John  (British, 1788-1867).
“Cinereous or Sea Eagle, Female”, Original water color prepared for 
Plate 3 of Illustrations of British Ornithology.
Watercolor, gouache, pen and ink on paper
Signed lower left: “P. J. Selby”.   London, ca. 1820.
16 3/4” x 19 3/4” sheet, 28 1/2” x 31 1/2” framed.

Estimate: $6,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $5,000. 

Considered by many as the English equivalent of Audubon, Prideaux John Selby created some of the most memorable bird images of the 
nineteenth-century.  His contributions to British ornithology were rivaled only by those of John Gould. Yet, his pictures were larger and less purely 
scientific, exhibiting Selby’s distinctive and charming style.  A sense of Selby’s enthusiasm for his subjects is nowhere more palpable than in his 
engaging original watercolors.  Selby executed these delightful images as preparatory models for his landmark printed series, Illustrations of British 
Ornithology.  With their rich detail and tonal range, these exquisite watercolors are beautiful works by one of the foremost British bird painters.  
Furthermore, they represent a singular opportunity to obtain a unique piece of the highest quality by this luminary artist, from an era in British 
ornithological art that remains unparalleled. 

Lot 65. HOWITT, Samuel (British, 1765-1822).
Gyr Falcon [Artic Region].
Watercolor and pencil on paper.
Signed ‘Howitt’ on the branch.   ca. 1811.
7 1/8” x 4 3/8” image, 10 1/8” x 7 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 6000.
Reserve: $1,500. 
As a young man, Samuel Howitt had a very carefree nature.  This lifestyle 
brought financial obligations, which he tried to meet as an artist.  In reaction 
to his stable Quaker upbringing, Howitt was an active participant in the 
thriving London social scene of gambling, hunting, fishing, and sporting.  He 
was not alone in his rounds of London’s drinking houses. His brother-in-law, 
the noted caricaturist and watercolorist, Thomas Rowlandson, joined him. 
Samuel’s marriage to Rowlandson’s sister was not a success, and apparently, 
his passion for fishing and sporting excursions led to their separation.

Howitt’s initial artistic efforts were somewhat crude, but his natural talents 
quickly and skillfully progressed to a remarkable degree. He exhibited at the 
Royal Academy between 1783 and 1815.  His quick fretted outlines reflect 
the influence of Rowlandson.  He was prolific in oil and watercolor, and as 
a printmaker and his lighthearted works appeared in numerous sporting 
and other publications.  In 1808, he provided illustrations for The Angler’s 
Manual.  In 1812, seventy of his images appeared in the British Sportsman, 
and later a large group appeared in The Old Sporting Magazine.  

However, Howitt’s best-known work is Oriental Field Sports, a collection 
of forty beautiful and dramatic aquatints drawn by Howitt after the original 
sketches of his friend Captain Thomas Williamson.  The book’s primary 
purpose was to explicate and illustrate the excitement and peculiarities of 
Indian game hunting, both big and small.  Williamson had explored Bengal’s 
innermost regions in search of the exotic Asian prize, and from his sketches, 
Howitt produced some of the most prized images of big-game hunting.

Lot 66. SELBY, Prideaux John  (British, 1788-1867).
“A Raven”, Original watercolor prepared for Plate 67 of Illustrations 
of British Ornithology.   Watercolor, gouache, pen and ink on 
paper.   Signed ‘P.J. Selby’ l.l., inscribed ‘Raven’ l.r., inscribed ‘67’ 
upper right.   London, ca. 1820.
16 3/4” x 19 1/4” image sheet, 20 1/2” x 23 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: Library of Bradley Martin.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $9,000. 

Lot 67, Property of a Mid-Western Lady.



Lot 70. MENABONI, Athos (1895-1990). 
Common Mallard (Anas Platyrhynchos). 
Gouache and watercolor on paper. 
Signed lower right: “Athos Menaboni”.
Ca. 1940.   29 1/2” x 39 3/4” sheet, 41” x 51” framed.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $7,500. 

Athos Menaboni is widely regarded as one of the world’s 
finest illustrators and painters of birdlife and hailed by 
wildlife lovers, art collectors, and ornithologists alike as 
the twentieth-century Audubon. A significant figure in 
Atlanta art, Athos Menaboni built a monumental reputation, 
achieving nationwide fame in the 1940s and 1950s. Like 
Audubon, Menaboni’s attentiveness to nature is both 
dramatic and enchanting, but unlike his distinguished 
predecessor, he sketched from live specimens, thereby 
surpassing Audubon in endowing his subjects with vitality.

Lot 68. BROGLIO, Luigi (18th Century).
Study of a Bird.
Gouache and watercolor with ink on paper.
Signed lower right: “Luigi Broglio”
9 1/8” x 7 1/8” sheet, 20 1/2” x 18 3/4” framed.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $8,000. 

This flawlessly drafted study is an excellent example of the 18th-
century Italian School of natural history painting. Luigi Broglio 
has depicted the bird in perfect detail, its coloring and plumage 
meticulously rendered. Though Broglio was concerned with 
capturing his subject’s precise physical characteristics, he has also 
endowed this watercolor with striking animation, as the bird seems 
to have landed, suddenly, on the slender branch. The balance 
of scientific documentation and artistic creativity makes this an 
incredibly engaging work and a stunning example of original work 
from this period.

Lot 69. FROHAWK, Frederick William 
(British, 1861-1946).
1. White-faced Owl, & 2. West African Wood Owl vol. 
III, p.17.   Ink and charcoal on card.
Signed lower right: “FW Frohawk”.
Inscribed with artist markings.   ca. 1930.
7 1/2” x 5 3/8” sheet, each.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $6000 - 10,000. 
Reserve: $3,000. 

These two original drawings are from a larger, very 
fine collection, of original ornithological drawings, 
the vast majority being by Henrik Grönvold, with 
several by Roland Green and Frederick William 
Frohawk.  Works included were prepared for 
numerous publications including Gregory Macalister 
Mathews’ “The Birds of Australia,” and “Birds of 
Africa” by G.E. Shelley, among others. 



Lot 74. WYLLIE, William Lional, 
R. A. (1851-1931).
A Panoramic View of the Thames 
Estuary and the Covered Pier at 
Gravesend, with the Tower of St. 
George’s on the left.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed lower right: “W. L. Wyllie”
5 7/8” x 19” sheet, 
12 1/2” x 25 1/2” framed.

Retail: $8,500.   
Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.
Reserve: $3,000. 
Provenance: Martyn Gregory, London.

Lot 72. FUNNO, Michele (Italian, fl. 1835-1865).
Levant Packet James Lingham Comr. in Naples Bay, Feb. 1838.
Gouche on paper.   Signed, titled and dated below.
19 1/8” x 27 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.
Reserve: $3,000.. 
During the 19th century Naples was a thriving coastal city, serving 
as a popular port of call for commercial ships from throughout the 
world as they passed through the Mediterranean. While their ships 
lay at anchor, many captains, including Commander Lingham, took 
the opportunity to have their vessels memorialized by the legions of 
marine painter who offered their services as ship portraitists. Funno 
was one of the city’s more prominent painters of ships, his work, which 
was similar to that of the Roux family in France, characterized by strict 
standards of accurate depiction. He adhered to the format of the 
profile view, often showing the vessel at anchor in a clam harbor, and 
he generally employed a light palette to imply bright sunshine.

Lot 73. SMARTLEY, Henry (1839-1848).
A British Steamboat in Shallow Water.
Oil on canvas.
Signed lower left: “Smartly” and dated “1847”.
21 3/4” x 31 1/2” canvas, 27 1/2” x 37” framed.

Retail: $9,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 8,000.
Reserve: $3,000. 
A label on the stretcher describes this scene as a “French coastal 
view with shipping.”

Lot 71. RICHMOND, Sir William Blake, R. A. (1842-1921).
Moonlight on the Thames at Westminster (recto); and Study of a 
Bird’s Skull (verso).
Black and gray wash on paper (recto); and ink on paper (verso).
4 1/4” x 5” sheet, 10” x 10 1/2” framed.

Retail: $3,000.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,500.
Reserve: $800. 
Provenance: Martyn Gregory, London.



Lot 75. MORLAND, George, (1763-1804) Attributed to.
Landscape with an Angler and His Companion Beside a River.
Oil on panel.
11 7/8” x 9 3/4” panel, 15” x 13” framed.

Retail: $3,000.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,500. 
Reserve: $1,200. 

Lot 76. MARLOW, William (1740-1813).
Recto: The Bois de Boulogne, Paris; verso: One-Horse Carriage.
Graphite pencil and gray wash on paper.
Recto inscribed in the upper center “de Boulogne”.
4 3/4” x 7 1/4” visible, 12” x 14 1/2” framed.

Retail: $3,000.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,500.
Reserve: $1,000. 

Lot 77. MARLOW, William (1740-1813).
The Pont du Gard.
Gray ink and wash over graphite pencil on paper.
Circa 1765-66.
Inscribed upper center: “Pont du Gar”.
7 1/2” x 10 1/2” sheet, 14” x 17” framed.

Retail: $3,000.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,500.
Reserve: $1,000. 

Provenance: Martyn Gregory, London; Mrs. Elizabeth Finch, London, 
thence by descent to her granddaughter.

Lot 78. MARLOW, William (1740-1813).
A View of a Dutch Town.
Graphite pencil and ink on paper.
Signed with initials lower left: “W. M.”
4 1/2” x 7 3/4” sheet, 11 3/4” x 14 1/2” framed.

Retail: $3,000.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,500.
Reserve: $1,000. 

William Marlow (1740 – 14 January 1813) was an English landscape 
and marine painter and etcher. He became a member of the 
Incorporated Society of Artists, and from 1762 to 1764 contributed to 
their exhibitions in Spring Gardens. He was employed in painting views 
of country houses. From 1765 to 1768, on the advice of the Duchess 
of Northumberland, he travelled in France and Italy. On his return to 
London he took up residence in Leicester Square, and renewed his 
contributions to the Society of Artists, of which was made a Fellow in 
1771. In 1788 he moved to Twickenham, and began to exhibit at the 
Royal Academy, where he showed regularly until 1796, and then again, 
for the last time, in 1807, when he exhibited Twickenham Ferry by 
Moonlight.



Lot 79. RICHARDSON, Thomas Miles (1784-1848).
Newcastle on Tyne, 1842.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed lower left: “T. M. Richardson” and dated “1842”.
8 5/16” x 12 7/16” sheet, 14 1/2” x 17 1/2” framed.

Retail: $3,000.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,500. 
Reserve: $1,200.
Provenance: Marilyn Pink Master Prints and Drawings, Los Angeles

Lot 80. HAMMOND, Horace (1842-1926).
Haystacks.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed lower right: “H. Hammond”.
11 1/4” x 16 3/4” sheet, 18” x 23” framed.

Retail: $2,000.   Estimate: $1,000 - 1,800.
Reserve: $500.

Provenance: Marilyn Pink FIne Arts Ltd., Los Angeles

Lot 81. HIND, Arthur Magyar (1880-1957).
The Malvern Hills, 1931.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed and dated lower left: “A. M. Hind” and dated “1931”.
6 3/4” x 10” sheet, 16 1/2” x 19” framed.

Retail: $3,000.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,500. 
Reserve: $1,200.

Lot 82. WARD, James, R.A. (1769-1859).  Loch Lomond, with view towards Luss.
Black Chalk on two sheets of paper, joined vertically. 
Signed with initials in brown ink in lower left, dated August ‘21. 
Variously inscribed with notes in the artist’s shorthand. 
9 1/2” x 26 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $5,550.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   Reserve: $2,000. 

A Charming View of Scotland by James Ward. 

Provenance: Sir Thomas Barlow (1845-1975); Thence 
by descent to Helen Barlow (1887-1975); Given to Mrs 
Peggy Hughes; James Farber, London; Acquired from 
James Farber in 2004. Exhibited: London, Day & Faber, 
Works on Paper, July, 2004, no 17; Yale 2010, no. 52.



Lot 83. LOZOWICK, Louis (1892-1973).
Airport, Tajikistan (Contact, Airport of Stalinbad) (Flint 89).
Lithograph.   Signed and dated ‘34 in pencil.
From the edition of 25, printed by Jacob Friedland, with full 
margins, framed.
8 1/2” x 7 1/8” image, 12 1/4” x 9 3/4” sheet, 16 1/2” x 13 1/2” framed.

Retail: $2,000.   Estimate: $1,200 - 1,800. 
Reserve: $800. 

Lot 84. ZUCCHI, Antonio (Italian, 1726-1795).
View in a vaulted entrance, with varios figures, and a courtyard 
beyond.
Pen and brown ink with grey and brown wash over traces of 
black chalk and touches of white heightening on paper.
Signed and dated lower left: “Ant Zucchi, 1793”.
17” x 23” visible, 25” x 31” framed.

Retail: $7,800.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000. 
Reserve: $3,500. 

Lot 85. CAMPAGNA, Giovanni (active c. 1616-1633).
Two Portraits of Fabio Orsino Signore Lamentana / Roberto Orsino Conte di Tagliacozzo.
Pen and brown ink, heightened with white, on green prepared paper.   c. 1620.
7” x 7” sheet each (portrait of Fabio Orsini on two joned sheets). 

Retail: $14,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $3,000. 
PROVENANCE: Cassiano dal Pozzo at the Museum Chartaceum (Paper Museum) in Rome; 
Christie’s, London: July 15, 2020 where acquired by Graham Arader (present owner) as lot 114. 

Set of two portraits of Fabio Orsini, Lord of Mentana (1476-1504) and Roberto Orsini, Count 
of Tagliacozzo (1419?-1479) in profile and semi profile respectively. The son of an Italian 
condottiere, Fabio pursued a military career from a very young age, joining the papal forces 
after his marriage to Jeronima Borgia. He sided with Cesare Borgia, but compromised his 
alliance with the famous mercenary after rescuing a friend and political enemy from the prison 
at Tor di Nona. Fabio was killed during the Battle of Garigliano in 1504. Roberto Orsini was 
a commander of the papal cavalry who reinforced the Aragonese army in several key battles 
during the pontificate of Pius II. He died of the plague in Montepulciano in 1479 and was buried 
at the Chiesa di Monte Oliveto in Siena. Formerly attributed to Bernardo Capitelli, the present 
drawings are more likely the work of the elusive Giovanna Campagna who participated in 
excavations in Rome and had direct knowledge of the Orsini collection. Campagna is the author 
of a eulogical family history of the Orsini clan, preserved at the Archivio Storico Capitolino 
which identifies the portraits as models for (unpublished) engravings. The narrative of the first 
book ends around 1460-70 and the drawings were likely made for an unfinished second book. 
Surviving drawings include the portraits of Ferrante and Francesco Orsino (Courtauld Galleries), 
Napoleone Orsini (J. Paul Getty Museum), Giovanni Antonio Orsini (Princeton University Art 
Museum), Carlo and Giordano Orsini (Christie’s New York, 23 January 2001, lot 25), and Orso 
Orsini (Christie’s Paris, 22 March 2007, lot 6) sharing technical, stylistic, and iconographic 
properties: They are characterized by a similar decorative border, composed of spirals, vegetal 
swirls, and the Orsini rose with five petals. This border always includes four plates: in the 
bottom plate, a personal motto is usually inserted; those above and at the sides generally 
feature elements connected to the sitter s profession and biography, such as weapons and flags 
for the Orsini condottieri. In addition, some of the drawings were prepared using the same 
procedure, namely, with the portraits realized separately from the decorative borders, with the 
intention of assembling them at a later stage (Furlotti 2013). The present portrait of Fabio Orsini 
was assembled thus and neither cartouche bears a motto.

LITERATURE: N. Turner, European Drawings: 4, p. 26, under no. 10 (erroneously ascribed to the 
Sienese Bernardo Capitelli); B. Furlotti, New Considerations on a Set of Drawings of the Orsini 
Family by Giovanni Campagna, in: Getty Research Journal, 5 (2013), pp. 15-28.

Zucchi was married to the famous female artist Angelica Kauffmann, 
and completed this work during the end of his life while the couple 
were living in Rome. He produced a number of landscape etchings of 
classical buildings or ancient ruins likes this one during that period.



Lot 86. GOULD, John (1804-1881).
A Monograph of the Odontophorinæ, or Partridges of America...
London: Richard and John E. Taylor for the Author, [1844]-
1850., First Edition.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 1999 - $30,581; 
Bonham’s, 2004 - 26,290 GBP.
Reserve: $12,500. 

Folio. (21 1/2” x 14 1/4”). 32 hand-colored lithographed plates by Gould 
and Henry Constantine Richter, heightened with gum arabic (one or 
two spots and pale stains, a bit toned at the edges). Contemporary half 
black morocco, black cloth boards, gilt. 

First edition. The first of Gould’s monographs on gamebirds, and 
originally issued in three parts by subscription in 1844, 1846, and 
1850. Inspired by the “Callipepla Californica” (or, California Quail) 
presented to the Zoological Society of London by Captain Frederick 
William Beechey (author of “Narrative of a Voyage to the Pacific and 
Bering Strait”, 1831) in 1830.  

John Gould’s Only Work Devoted to American Birds 

Lot 87. BIVORT, Alexandre Joseph Desire (1809-1872).
Album de Pomologie.
Bruxelles: Deprez-Parent, 1847, 1849,1850.

Retail: $38,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.
Comparable: Galerie Bassenge, 2012 - 18,750 Euro.
Reserve: $18,000. 
3 volumes in one. Oblong 4to. (9 1/4” x 12”). Half-title and three 
letterpress title-pages, additional general chromolithographed title-
page (preserved with gossamer Japanese tissue).  137 full-page and 
one double-page lithographed plates with original hand-color. Modern 
full green morocco, gilt (unevenly faded to brown (hinges starting).

Provenance: from the distinguished 
library of Robert de Belder (1921-1995) 
and his wife Jelena de Belder-Koracic 
(1925-2003), horticulturists and 
proprietors of Arboretum Kalmthout, 
their sale Sotheby’s 28th April 1987, lot 
27.
“According to E. A. Bunyard in his ‘Guide 
to the Literature of Pomology’, Alexandre 
Bivort’s Album de Pomologie, published 
in monthly parts over four years, is of 
‘great value, as it contains colored plates 
and accurate descriptions of Van Mons’ 
seedlings, and it forms a wonderful record 
of the great number of new fruits which 
were at this time being raised in Belgium’ 
The lithographic printing so beautifully 
demonstrated in the plates of the Album 

de Pomologie was well established in Ghent and Brussels by about 1830, with the help of craftsmen from the Netherlands Not many complete sets of the 
Album seem to have survived. The de Belder copy, sold at Sotheby’s in London on 27 April 1987 and described in the sale catalogue (lot 27) [THIS COPY] as 
a ‘pomological rarity’, had only three volumes and 137 plates, like the copy in the Lindley Library of the Royal Horticultural Society. There is no copy at all in 
the British Library, the library of the British Museum (Natural History), or the library of the Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew, but there is at least one other full 
set in America, in the library of the Massachusetts Horticultural Society in Boston.” (S. Raphael: Oak Spring Pomona, 1990).

First and only edition, and EXCEPTIONALLY RARE IN ANY CONDITION, this set comprises three of the eventual four 
volumes, published between 1847 and 1851, with a total of 191 plates.



Lot 88. PISO, Willem (1611-1678), Georg MARCGRAVE (1610-1644).
Historia Naturalis Brasiliae.
Leiden: Franciscus Hackius; Amsterdam: Elzevir, 1648. First Edition.

Retail: $24,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $15,535; Christie’s, 1999 - $11,468.
Reserve: $10,000. 
2 parts in one volume. Folio (15 1/2” x 9 3/4”). Engraved title-page by Theodor Matham, 
with about 540 woodcut illustrations after Georg Marcgraf and Albert Eckhout (light 
spotting throughout, one or two marginal tears). Contemporary calf gilt, the spine 
in seven compartments, with 6 raised bands, gilt-lettered in the second, the others 
decorated with fine gilt tools (expertly rebacked preserving most of the original spine, 
corners strengthened). 

Provenance: with the ink library stamp of naturalist Georges Cuvier (1769 - 1832) on 
the dedication leaf, and with his pencilled marginal annotations to the sections on fish 
and birds; also with the ink library and discard stamps of the Musee d’Histoire Naturelle, 
Paris, on the dedication leaf. 

Described by Borba de Moraes as the most important seventeenth-century scientific work 
completed in Brazil, this work was written by Piso, physician to the Count of Nassau, and the 
naturalist Marcgraf. Piso’s De medicina Brasiliensi details the herbs of Brazil and their healing 
powers, local diseases and poisonous reptiles. Marcgraf’s Historia rerum naturalium Brasiliae 
describes the plants, trees, animals, insects, marine life and shellfish of Brazil. The eighth 
and last part of Marcgraf’s Historia was written by de Laet, and describes the north-eastern 
region of Brazil and its inhabitants. This part, according to Moraes, ‘is very valuable from the 
ethnographic and linguistic aspect’. 

FIRST EDITION OF THIS IMPORTANT SCIENTIFIC WORK ON BRAZIL 
FROM THE LIBRARY OF EMINENT NATURALIST GEORGES CUVIER

Lot 89. CASTRO, Casimiro (1826-1889).
Album mexicano, collección de paisajes, 
monumentos, costumbres y ciudades principales 
de la Republica.
Mexico: Debray Sucs, C. Montaurol, 
[ca 1855 or later]., 1855.

Retail: $14,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   
Reserve: $7,000. 
Oblong folio (9 1/4” x 13”). Lithographed title-page. 28 chromolithographed or tinted lithographed plates by Casimiro Castro, A. Gallice, M. Mohar, E. 
Perez and J. Albarez with captions in English, Spanish and French (a little toned, one or two marginal stains). Backed in the publisher’s black cloth, 
pictorial paper boards (extremities worn with minor loss, covers with one or two stains). 

Originally published in parts to subscribers from 1855 with an ever-increasing number of plates.

An important and beautiful work 
illustrating Mexico City and environs.

Lot 90. HALL, Basil (1788-1844).
Account of a Voyage of Discovery to the West Coast of Correa, and 
the Great Loo-Choo Island...
London: John Murray, 1818. First edition.

Retail: $5,800.   Estimate: $3,500 - 5,500.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2007 - $2,880.
Reserve: $2,500. 
4to (10 1/2” x 8 1/2”). Half-title. Fine hand-colored aquatint frontispiece 
and 8 aquatint plates by William Havell, all  but one hand-colored, 
5 engraved maps, including 2 folding. Contemporary diced calf gilt 
(rebacked to style, some surface tears repaired). 

Provenance: Armorial bookplate of Robert Ramsay on front paste-down.

Hall’s account of his voyage on the “Lyra” to China in company with the frigate “Alceste” as part of Lord Amherst’s 
embassy. Hall explored the East China and Yellow Seas and journeyed to Canton and included observations of 
the people and culture of China, a vocabulary of the Loochoo language and an appendix containing charts and 
nautical notices. On his return journey, Hall stopped at St. Helena where Napoleon was in exile: he had known his 
father, Sir James Hall, when the two were at school. An account of this meeting appears in subsequent editions. 
Abbey “Travel” 558; Cordier “Sinica”  3009.

A wonderful account of voyages 
to Korea, China and Japan.



Lot 91. MAGNUS, Olaus (1490-1557).
Historia de Gentibus Septentrionalibus.
Rome: Giovanni Maria Viotto, 1555. First edition.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2020 - 6,875 GBP.
Reserve: $8,000. 
4to. (10 3/4” x 8”). Full title, complete index, 471 fine woodcut 
engravings: 1 map, 3 full page woodcuts, 6 three-quarter page 
woodcuts, 343 vignette headpieces, and 129 initials and tailpieces; 
title page washed and lower corner renewed, margins lightly cleaned, 
trimmed. Blind paneled calf, rebacked to style, four double raised 
bands for five compartments; endpapers renewed, evidence of clasps 
and catches, shelf wear. 

PROVENANCE: With contemporary woodcut ownership stamp containing the names, in 
manuscript, of Theodoricus A. Groesbeec (b. 1530) and Cecillia A. Rougrave to front free 
endpaper; with contemporary manuscript ownership inscription “Collegii Nobilium Treviras.”; 
with 19th-century bookplate of the Marquis de Bassano to front pastedown. 

Still considered to be one of the most important sources of Northern customs and daily life of the time, this geographical and ethnological survey 
also serves as a commentary to the Carta Marina, the first map to show a knowledgeable representation of the size and shape of the Scandinavian 
Peninsula, published by Magnus in 1539.

FIRST EDITION. AN EXCELLENT COPY, WITH 
ORIGINAL BOARDS, of Olaus Magnus’ History of the 
Description of the Northern People. 

Lot 92. DAHLBERG, Erik Jonsson, Count (1625-1703).
Suecia Antiqua et Hodierna...
Stockholm: 1699-1715 and later.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $7,000 - 9,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2004 - $13,200.
Reserve: $6,000. 
3 volumes. Oblong folio (12” x 15 1/4”). Engraved title-pages to 
volumes II and III only (trimmed and laid down), one portrait 
of King Charles XI of Sweden, and 274 etched and engraved 
plates of maps, plans (of which 26 are double-page or folding, 
167 are full-page, and 80 are trimmed and laid down), by 
various engravers including J. van den Aveele, Willem Swidde, 
Jean Marot, Jean Le Pautre, A. Perelle, J. J. von Sandrart, and 
E. Reitz, most after Count Dahlberg’s drawings; some browning, some staining to old folds. Modern brown morocco, gilt.

In 1661, Count Dahlberg, Governor of Livonia and Chancellor of the University of Tartu (Estonia), obtained a commission from the Swedish 
government to compile a visual archive of the country’s architectural treasures. A team of 18 engravers was hired to transfer his drawings to 
copperplate (a few of the drawings were by David Klöcker-Ehrenstrahl and Elias Brenner). Per Lagerlf wrote a Latin text, but it was only partially 
printed and never published (it appears in a few copies). It took 21 years to complete the printing of the plates, and the sheets continued to be 
published throughout the 18th and into the 19th century.

Lot 93. PUFENDORF, Samuel Baron von (1632-1694).
Sieben Bücher von denen Thaten Carl Gustavus Königs in 
Schweden.   Nuremberg: Christoph Riegel, 1697. First German 
edition.

Retail: $18,500.   Estimate: $14,000 - 18,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2002 - GBP 5,378.
Reserve: $10,000. 
Seven parts in one volume. Folio (13” x 8 1/2”). Double column in 
gothic type, title-page with engraved vignette 8 half-titles. Engraved 
frontispiece additional title-page, 9 (of a possible 12) engraved 
portraits including one of Pufendorf, 85 double-page plates, 17 double-page and folding of views and plans throughout Sweden, one large folding 
panorama of Copenhagen and another very long 13-sheet folding panorama of Charles X’s funeral procession through Stockholm, for a total of 104 
(of a possible 114) plates (some mostly marginal waterstaining occasionally affecting the image). Contemporary speckled calf, gilt; spine worn with 
some loss. 

Pufendorf’s extensive history of Charles X of Sweden (1622-1660) and his brief but glorious seven-year reign, was first published in Latin by Riegel 
in 1696. Charles X (but really the IV) succeeded his deposed cousin Christina in 1654, and immediately put the nation on a warlike footing with its 
neighbors. His troops gained a number of important victories in Poland, Denmark and Norway, before he died at the age of 37 from pneumonia. 
The fine portraits are of Charles’s successor Charles XI, his predecessor Christina, and Charles X himself, his wife Hedwig Eleanora, The plates 
include Charles X’s coronation, sites and dramatic scenes of sieges and battlefields in Poland (including Warsaw, Danzig, and Krakow), Lithuania, 
Norway and throughout the other Baltic states and the Baltic Sea; and culminate with his catafalque and the staggeringly long panorama of his 
funeral progress.

FIRST GERMAN EDITION which is seldom found 
complete. 



Lot 94. MERIAN, Matthaeus (1593-1650) 
and Martin ZEILER (1589-1661).
Topographia Italiae. Beschreibung derer im Koenigreich Morea...
Frankfurt: Merian’s Heirs, 1688 [But c. 1700]. 

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000.
Comparables: Swann, 2006 - $10,200; 
Christie’s, 2010 - GBP 8,750.
Reserve: $10,000. 

2 parts in one volume. 4to., (13 1/4” x 8 1/4”). Additional engraved title-page (lower margin cropped not affecting the image), 52 fine double-page 
engraved views, maps and plans of Italy all mounted on guards (panoramas of Rome and Venice each bound as two separate plates); and three 
double-page maps and views of Koenigreich Morea. Contemporary sheep, the spine in seven compartments with six raised bands, citron morocco 
lettering-piece in one, the others decorated with fine gilt tools.

A detailed account of Italy, depicting it as it was towards the end of nearly two hundred years of Spanish domination. By about 1550 almost all of 
Italy had been subjugated by the Habsburg ruler Charles V, who was both the Holy Roman emperor and king of Spain. When Charles abdicated 
in 1555-56, dividing the Habsburg territories between his brother Emperor Ferdinand I and his son Philip II of Spain, Italy was part of the latter’s 
inheritance. Spain remained the dominant power in Italy until Austria replaced it after the War of the Spanish Succession (1701-14). In the 18th 
century some areas of Italy achieved independence. Savoy (the Kingdom of Sardinia after 1720) annexed Sardinia and portions of Lombardy. In 
1735 the Kingdom of the Two Sicilies became an independent monarchy under the junior branch of the Spanish Bourbon dynasty. Italy itself, 
however, no longer played a central role in European politics. Burckhardt, Jakob, The Civilization of the Renaissance in Italy (1860; repr. 1990); 
Brunet 1529; Graesse VII 509; Wuthrich IV, 83-4. C. Schuchhard, Die Zeiller-Merianischen Topographien bibliographisch beschreiben, 100.

Lot 95. LAET, Johannes de (1594-1649).
Beschrijvinghe van West-Indien ddoor Ioannes de Laet. Tweede druck.   
Leiden: Elzevier, 1630.

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 22,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2007 - $25,000.
Reserve: $12,000. 

Folio (12 ¼” x 7 ¾”). Engraved title-page (lower edge frayed), 14 folding maps (lightly browned, some staining and one or two short marginal tears 
affecting the image of “Straet van Magallanes” (lacking half-title). Contemporary vellum over paste-board, yapp fore edges, gilt-lettered green 
paper label on the spine (label chipped, generally a bit soiled, one or two worm holes, extremities rubbed, endpapers renewed). 

Provenance: occasional contemporary underscoring.

Second, expanded edition of one of the most important of seventeenth-century New World voyages collections, compiled by a director of the 
recently formed Dutch West India Company, Johannes de Laet (1581-1649). Including for the first time four American regional maps of high 
importance. 

In 1619 he was appointed a director of the Dutch West Indies Company, a position he held until his death. It is for this reason his maps were so 
important, he had the best information. “In the ongoing religious quarrels which troubled Holland, de Laet sided with the counter-remonstrants 
(Gomarists) against the remonstrants (Arminians), an allegiance evident in his ‘Commentarii de Pelagianis et Semi-Pelagianis’ (1617). In 1618 he was 
delegated for Leiden to the Synod of Dort, where he befriended the theologian Samuel Ward, master of Sidney Sussex College, Cambridge, one 
of the several English delegates. In his leisure time he proved a prolific, many-sided scholar with a keen interest in theology, geography, botany, 
classical philology, and comparative historical linguistics.

“IT IS ARGUABLY THE FINEST [ATLAS] PUBLISHED IN THE SEVENTEENTH CENTURY” (Burden).
This atlas contains the most Mother Maps that were copied by other European map makers in the 17th Century



Lot 96. DE WIT, Frederick (1630-1706).   A Fine Composite Atlas.   [Amsterdam: after 1715.]

Retail: $160,000.   Estimate: $125,000 - 150,000.   Reserve: $110,000. 
Folio (21” x 13 1/2”). Near contemporary manuscript index leaf listing 147maps. Engraved allegorical title-page for “Atlas Maior”, fine double-page 
engraved map of the world “Planisphaerium Terreste, sive Terrarum Orbis” by Carol Allard (Amsterdam, ca. 1705; Shirley 578; a bit creased), and 146 
maps, including 7 folding, numbered in a contemporary hand, ALL COLORED IN A CONTEMPORARY HAND (map of Great Britain with chipping to 
green coloring due to oxidization, map of Hungary torn along fold, some maps trimmed closely, some light browning and staining, some edges a bit 
frayed). Original Dutch vellum, panelled in blind (lower hinge split at the head and foot of the spine, a bit soiled, lacking two pairs of ties.) 

Provenance: early ink library stamp of the “Historical Association” on the front paste-down. 

A fine and comprehensive composite atlas, most published by de Wit but with additional maps by Visscher, Allard, Chatelain and Mortier. In addition 
to the striking world map by Allard with its black background and numerous projections, and found in the “Atlas Major” from about 1705, there 
are maps of the continents, regional maps of Europe; and unusually high number of maps of Asia (11) Ottens’s “Imperium Japonicum .”, Amsterdam, 
dated 1715, and a fine map of the East Indies showing the northern coastline of Australia; 5 maps of Africa; and 11 maps of the Americas, notably 
including Carel Allard’s “Recentissima Novi Orbis sive Americae Septentrionalis et Meridionalis” Amsterdam, ca. 1700; Visscher’s “Nova Tabula 
Geographica Complectens Borealiorem Americae Partem.” Amsterdam, ca. 1690 or later; Visscher’s “Carte Nouvelle Contenant la Partie d’Amerique 
la Plus Septentrionale.” Amsterdam, ca. 1685 or later; Ottens’s “Totius Neobelgii Nova et Accuratissima Tabula” Amsterdam, ca. 1708 (Burden 373, 
state 6); Henry Chatelain’s “Carte de la Nouvelle France, ou se Voit le Cours des Grandes Rivieres de S. Laurens & de Mississipi . de la Floride, de la 
Louisiane, de la Virginie, de la Marie-Lande, de la Pensilvanie, du Nouveau Jersay, de la Nouvelle Yorck . “ (no date). 

De Wit was born in Gouda in 1630 became one of the “most famous engravers of maps of the second half of the 17th-century” (Koeman), his 
earliest maps issued in 1654. In addition to being geographically correct, de Wit’s maps are full of detail and are often decorated with elaborate 
cartouches. “Frederick de Wit, who was the sole proprietor of the firm, was not just a conveyor of maps but also an innovator in the field of 
commercial cartography. His maps and in particular his atlas production changed the form in which atlases were consumed in the second half of the 
seventeenth century. de Wit produced and successfully marketed the first concise reference atlas. de Wit’s cartographic production is one of the 
key factors that joined the early Netherlands period in cartography ca 1550 to ca. 1675, to the latter years of Dutch commercial cartography, and 
European atlas production in the eighteenth century” (George Carhart).

A Composite Atlas With Magnificent Full Original Color



Lot 97. GARDNER, Alexander (1821-1882).   Gardner’s Photographic Sketch Book of the War.
Washington: Philip & Solomons, 1866, 1866.

Retail: $275,000.   Estimate: $200,000 - 250,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2014 - $221,000; Heritage, 2012 - $194,500.

Reserve: $150,000. 
2 volumes, oblong folio (12” x 16 1/4”). Each volume with pictorial tinted lithographed title-page of military scenes by Alfred A. Waud. 100 SUPERB 
albumen prints (each approximately 7” x 9”) by Timothy H. O’Sullivan (45 images), Alexander Gardner (16), James Gardner (10), the team of George 
N. Barnard and James F. Gibson (8), John Reekie (7), the team of John Wood and James F. Gibson (5), David Knox (4), William R. Pywell (3), David 
Woodbury (1), and W. Morris Smith (1), each neatly mounted on larger sheets within a tinted lithographed frame bearing captions, titles and 
credit lines, each preceded by a leaf of letterpress description (one photograph mount with ‘tissue burn’, one guard with short tear in the gutter). 
Publisher’s black beveled morocco gilt, over heavy boards, covers with central gilt-blocked title withing a gilt border of triple gilt fillets, spine gilt-
ruled in six compartments, with five raised bands, edges gilt; extremities very slightly rubbed, corners a little scuffed. Housed in black cloth folding 
cases. 

Possibly as few as only 150 examples issued: 51 of which are now in institutional collections, with only a further 16 copies known in private 
circulation. The Sketch Book, America’s fledgling example of photo-journalism, was also a deluxe production, expensive to print, and expensive to 
buy. Printed in two versions in 1866, it was originally sold by subscription for a staggering $150, and issued custom-made in a variety of different 
colored bindings, with a choice of gilt decoration, to order. The earliest examples released have a copyright date of 1865 and the series title 
“Incidents of War” on the mounts. This is the version with each photographic plate consecutively numbered and without “Incidents of the War” 
appearing in the caption. “In presenting the Photographic Sketch Book of the War to the attention of the public, it is designed that it shall speak 
for itself. The omission, therefore, of any remarks by way of preface might well be justified; and yet, perhaps, a few introductory words may not 
be amiss. As mementoes of the fearful struggle through which the country has just passed, it is confidently hoped that the following pages will 
possess an enduring interest. Localities that would scarcely have been known, and probably never remembered, save in the immediate vicinity, 
have become celebrated, and will ever be held sacred as memorable fields, where thousands of brave men yielded up their lives a willing sacrifice 
for the cause they had espoused. Verbal representations of such places, or scenes, may or may not have the merit of accuracy; but photographic 
presentments of them will be accepted by posterity with an undoubting faith. During the four years of war, almost every point of importance 
has been photographed, and the collection from which these views have been selected amounts to nearly three thousand” (Gardner Preface). As 
photographer, author and editor, of the Sketch Book, Gardner included views and accounts of the major Civil War battle-sites in Virginia, Maryland 
and North Carolina, such as Harper’s Ferry, Antietam, Fredericksburg, Manassas, Cold Harbor, Gettysburg, Petersburg, and Appomattox, as well as 
now iconic individual photographs, “Home of a Rebel Sharpshooter” and “A Harvest of Death”, which show the tragedy of Gettysburg. The Sketch 
Book documents the Civil War from the first battles at Centerville and Manassas in 1862 to the dedication of the commemorative monument at 
Bull Run in June 1865; alternating objective images of military fortifications, railroads and hastily built bridges, included. 

A FINE COPY OF THE MOST INFLUENTIAL AND ICONIC PHOTOGRAPHIC ACCOUNT 
OF THE CIVIL WAR, AND AMERICA’S FIRST PHOTOGRAPHICALLY ILLUSTRATED BOOK; 

ONE OF FAR FEWER THAN 200 COPIES PRINTED.



Lot 98. ROSSI, Giuseppe de (1570-1639), After Jodocus Hondius (1563-
1612).   Terrestrial Globe.   Diameter 8 inches (20cm).; Overall height 18 
inches (46 cm).    Rome, 1615.

Retail: $245,000.   Estimate: $70,000 - 100,000.
Reserve: $40,000. 
The globe made up of 12 engraved globe gores on thick paper, [the geography 
copied from Jodocus Hondius 1601 globe], very lightly varnished, the gores laid 
around a heavy plaster sphere.  The explanatory cartouche set in the Pacific 
is identical to the Hondius original, and the second dedicatory cartouche by 
RossMelbi dedicates the globe to D Paulus Mellinus of Rome. The globe mounted 
in a later wooden meridian circle with the graticule in manuscript on one face, 18th 
century wooden Italian style stand, the horizon circle in hexagonal form, and with 
the horizon and turned wooden central support and base all lightly wormed, the 
paper surface lightly rubbed. Lacking south polar metal axis spike.

A fine surviving example of an Italian table globe, Rossi’s 8 inch globe being one 
of the first manufactured globes to be sold in Italy, this example likely assembled 
in the 18th century. Rossi was famous for his copies of Dutch maps and globes, 
this globe being a direct copy of the Hondius globe in 1615, presumably copied 
without permission as Hondius has died 3 years before this globe was issued. 
These small Rossi globes are rare, Stevenson only records one copy of the 1615 
Rossi globe (although there is another example in the Correr Museum Venice, and 
there were probably more around Italy). The globe gores were sold separately 
by both Giuseppe in 1615, as in this example on thick paper, and by his grandson 
Domenico around 1700, on thinner paper. 

The Rossi family had set up a very successful map and print business, initially in 
Milan, but Giuseppe moved to Rome around 1600 and established one of the 
premier Italian map print and globe publishing houses of the 17th and early 18th 
centuries. Their business benefited from the stream of young rich European 
noblemen who took the Grand Tour of Italy, and came to Rome as part of their 
education, purchasing art, books and maps as they travelled, to decorate the new 
Grand houses that they had built. This globe likely assembled in Rome in the early 
18th century and sold to one such nobleman.
References: E. L. Stevenson, Terrestrial and Celestial Globes, New Haven 1921, 
vol II, p.13; P. van der Krogt, Globi Neerlandici, Utrecht 1993 - The World In Your 
Hands. An Exhibition of Globes and Planetaria, exhibition’s catalogue of Christies Great Room in London and Museum Boerhaave in Leiden, 1995, 
p.42, n° 4.11.; Sfere del cielo sfere della terra, exhibition’s catalogue edited by M. Milansei & R. Schmidt, Correr Museum, Venice 2007, pp. 50 and 
59.; Cf. Shirley Mapping of the World 289; Cf. Dekker Globes at Greenwich.

A fine surviving example of an Italian table globe and one of the first to be made in Italy.

Lot 99. BLAEU, Willem Jansz (1573-1638).   Terrestrial Table Globe.
Diameter 9 inches (23cm); Overall height 15 inches (38cm).
Amsterdam, 1602 [but after 1621].

Retail: $245,000.   Estimate: $70,000 - 100,000. 
Reserve: $50,000. 
The globe made up of 12 engraved globe gores, hand-colored in outline, a few 
old  stress cracks and some light restoration of globe surface, later varnish. 
The globe with a brass meridian circle (without graticule) is mounted in a 20th 
century Dutch-style 4-legged ebonized oak stand, with the horizon papered, 
but slightly lifting.

Willem Blaeu, its founder, had worked with Tycho Brahe, the esteemed 
astronomer, from 1595 to 1596, and using Brahe;s new star catalog (not yet 
published), he issued a celestial globe for Anthonisz. Soon after, in 1598, he 
moved to Amsterdam to set up his own map and globe business. Seeing a gap 
in the market for a Dutch globe maker he set up in competition with Hondius, 
and by becoming the Globe maker to the VOC (Dutch East India Company) 
for whom he would supply terrestrial and celestial globes to all VOC ships, 
he cemented his position in the globe market. In the period 1598 to 1616, 
he produced pairs of globes at 6 different sizes, and by buying up the copper 
plates of his competition in Amsterdam, he soon became the premier globe 
maker of the world.

The 9 inch Blaeu globe is rare with only 18 pairs listed as extant, and of this 
number, 13 are in institutional hands and a further 18 individual celestial or 
terrestrial globes of the 23cm globe are recorded. This example is in the third 
state for the terrestrial [the first two states are recorded but no example 
known] 

References: Van der Krogt Globi Neerlandici BLA III; Dekker Globes at 
Greenwich GLBO 151; 152 Van der Krogt Old Globes of the Netherlands Bla 4 
and 6.

One of the earliest commercial globes to be issued by the Blaeu firm. 



Lot 100. BONNE, Rigobert (1727-1795).
Globe Terrestre dressee par M. Bonne avec privilege et Approbation 
de l’Academie R[oya]le des Sciences.
Diameter 12 inches (31 cm).; Overall height 18 inches (48 cm).
Paris, chez Lattre, Rue St. Jacques, 1774.

Retail: $95,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.
Reserve: $30,000. 
Terrestrial table globe, the globe made up of two sets of 12 engraved 
gores, hand-colored in outline, decorated with both title and printers’ 
cartouches. The greens slightly faded; the varnish replaced in modern 
times. Wooden meridian circle, green on one face, papered graticule 
on the other, card hour circle and metal pointer. Papered horizon 
bar with some careful restoration. The whole globe mounted on a 
black and gold painted four-legged Continental stand. The horizon 
supported by the 4 turned wooden legs with broad cross stretchers 
and ball feet, the whole elaborately painted in black with gold tracery 
in the French style, likely a late 20th century addition.

Bonne was principally an engineer and cartographer, while Jean Lattre 
[fl.1750-1800] was the engraver and publisher. Lattre worked with 
Vaugondy Janvier and then Bonne, on publishing geographical works 
including several globes. The red color on this globe has been touched 
up and the stand has been repainted, and embellished with gold 
decoration to style, but the resulting restoration enhances the globe 
and creates a most stunning visual effect. Globes by Bonne are rare on 
the market.

A Rare Bonne Table Globe with elaborate decoration

Lot 101. DELAMARCHE, Charles-Francois (1740 - 1817). 
Terrestrial Globe.
Diameter 7 inches (18cm).; Overall height 16 inches (41 cm).
Paris, 1791.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 28,000.
Reserve: $15,000. 
The globe made up of a single set of 12 engraved globe gores, hand 
colored in outline with circular cartouche dated 1791. Some careful 
restoration along the equatorial circle with skillful manuscript 
replacements. Papered wooden meridian circle surmounted by dial 
and pointer. The globe mounted on an elegant Delamarche style stand, 
papered horizon and 4 quadrant supports, with ebonized baluster-
turned wooden pillar and base.

An attractive table or desk globe, in the distinctive style of the 
Delamarche firm, one of the most successful French makers of maps 
and globes. This a fine example of their work and was published by the 
founder of the firm, the cartouche reading “Dresse par Delamarche 
Geogr. Rue du Foin St. Jacques A Paris, An. 1791.”

Delamarche was the successor of the great map and globe-making 
family of Robert De Vaugondy, and was the first French commercial 
globe maker to popularize the globe to a mass market, which they did 
by reducing the cost of construction, while maintaining a high standard 
in the geography of their globes. Traditional brass meridians, horizon 
rings and armatures were replaced by wooden or papier-mache ones. 
In addition, the firm used simpler, single- turned pedestal stands rather 
than the traditional European four-legged designs.

A Beautiful Tradition Continental Table Globe



Lot 102. CARY, John and William (1754 – 1835).
Cary’s New Celestial Globe.  Diameter 15 inches (38 cm).; Height 42 inches (107 cm).
London, Dated 1816.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.   Reserve: $18,000. 
The globe made up of 2 sets of 12 engraved globe gores, hand colored in outline with title cartouche dated 
1800. Later varnish, original brass hour circle and meridian circle with engraved graticule to one face. The globe 
mounted on its original elegant wooden tripod stand, papered horizon bar in a green wash, supported by four 
quadrants, turned wooden pillar and 3 ball and claw feet, original compass with stretchers to the feet, missing the 
glass and pointer.

An attractive early 19th century celestial Library globe, based on the astronomical work of F. Wollaston, and 
mounted on Cary’s distinctive and stylish mahogany stand. John Cary began his map business in London in 
1791, and the Cary brothers dominated the thriving globe market in the late Georgian period, capitalizing on the 
dramatic growth of London and selling to the merchants and gentry of this expanding economy.

Reference: Herbert George Fordham, John Cary: Engraver, Map, Chart and Print-Seller and Globe-Maker, 1754 to 
1835 (Cambridge, 1925). 

An Attractive Early 19th Century Celestial Library Globe

Lot 103. J & W Newton.
Newton’s New and Improved Terrestrial Globe; Newton’s New 
and Improved Celestial Globe.
Diameter 12 inches; Overall height 40 inches. 
London, Both Celestial and Terrestrial dated 1820. 

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $35,000 - 50,000.
Reserve: $20,000. 
A fine pair of small library globes each made up of two sets of twelve 
engraved globe gores, hand-colored in outline with title cartouches, 
later varnish. Minor stress cracks on both globes. Brass hour circles 
and meridian circles, each with an engraved graticule to one face. 
The globes mounted on their original elegant English mahogany 
tripod stands, original compasses without pointers, papered horizon 
bars supported by four quadrants, with central turned wooden pillar 
and curved feet. 

A fine pair of attractive library globes on distinctive English-style 
stands by J. & W. Newton. The Newton family of cartographers 
were among the leading English globe makers of the early 19th 
Century. Together with the Cary family, the two controlled 90% of 
the British globe market. A globe became an essential element in the 
decoration of a library or study. 

A fine pair of attractive library globes on distinctive English-style stands

Lot 104. James Wilson and Sons (1810-1862).
A New American Thirteen Inch Terrestrial Globe.
Diameter 13 inches (33 cm).; Overall height 19 inches (48 cm).
Albany N.Y., 1831, “S. Wood and Sons Agents N. York.”

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $8,000. 
A terrestrial table  globe, made up of 12 engraved gores, hand-colored in outline, 
the layout and form being a copy of the Newton or Cary style, with an analemma, 
title set in the Pacific with no cartouche surround. The western states of California 
and the Rockies are described as “Internal Provinces”, the Missouri state extends 
westwards to the Seattle coast, and Arkansas is in its early form before it lost its 
western half to Indian Territory, later Oklahoma. Brass meridian circle, engraved 
graticule on one face, papered wooden horizon bar supported by a four-legged 
European style cherry wood stand, with cross stretchers.

A fine terrestrial table globe by the first American globe manufacturer. The 
story of James Wilson is a truly American story. In 1796, Wilson, a farmer from 
Vermont, goes down to Dartmouth College and sees three pairs of European 
globes decorating various rooms. At this point no American had decided to 
manufacture a globe. Wilson, who knew woodwork, decided he would build a 
globe and bought an Encyclopedia Britannica, read up on the engraving, printing, 
geography and coloring. He visited the map engraver Amos Doolittle in New 
Haven, and the geographer Jedidiah Morse in Charlestown, Massachusetts. His 
first globe which he finished in 1810 had a solid plaster core, and his sons soon 
joined him as orders came in from around New England. In 1815 his two sons set 
up a globe factory in Albany and published 3 different sized globes (3-inch, 9-inch, 
and 13-inch diameter). The sons died in a pandemic in 1833, the father in 1855. Cyrus Lancaster joined the Albany factory in 1826 and married 
the widow of the son Samuel. Being in Albany, the capitol of New York State and having access to the New York marketplace brought Wilson 
enormous success completing the rise of a farmer to an entrepreneur.



Lot 105. James Wyld (1812 – 1887) [Globes by Malby and Son.].   
A Terrestrial Globe; A Celestial Globe.
Diameter 18 inches (45 cm).; Overall height 41 inches (104 cm).
London, 1833.

Retail: $100,000.   Estimate: $50,000 - 75,000.
Reserve: $30,000. 
A fine pair of library globes each made up of two sets of twelve 
engraved globe gores, hand-colored in outline with title cartouches, 
later varnish. Title cartouche with Wyld’s imprint has been pasted 
over by an original Malby. Brass hour circles and meridian circles, each 
with an engraved graticule to one face. The globes mounted on their 
original elegant English mahogany tripod stands, original compasses 
with pointers, papered horizon bars supported by four quadrants, 
with central turned wooden pillar and curved feet and brass shoes and 
castors. 

A fine pair of attractive library globes on distinctive English-style stands 
by James Wyld. The terrestrial globe shows the course of the Florida 
Stream (Gulf Stream) current, the Atlantic also marking lines of magnetic 
variations. Shows a table of the estimated population of the world 
compiled by G.S. Brent, fellow of the Statistical Society of London. 
Populations of the world are divided into Europe, Africa, Asia, and the 

Americas. U.S. population was approximately 23.5 million. It also includes listings of surface area, religions, vegetables, and animal species. The 
coastline of Antarctica accurately depicts the new discoveries of Grahamland, South Victoria, Adelieland, Sabrinaland, and Enderbyland. Part of 
this coast was seen by Kemp in December of 1833. The geography of Africa is particularly interesting. On the cusp of European exploration into 
the interior, it shows tribal areas, several of the east African lakes, and the coast of east Africa marked as the dominions of the imam of Muscat. The 
globe has a fascinating depiction of the western states of America as well, where the outline of Washington, Oregon, California, and New Mexico, 
and Nebraska are firmly in place. Utah covers the rest of the Rockies and Western Plains. It also has an analemma. Wyld was among the leading 
English map and globe makers of the early 19th Century. This kind of globe became an essential element in the decoration of a library or study. 

Lot 106. Charles Smith and Son.
Smith’s Terrestrial Globe; Smith’s Celestial Globe.
Diameter 18 inches; Overall height 43 inches.
London, Strand, ca. 1825.

Retail: $90,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.
Reserve: $25,000. 
A fine pair of library globes each made up of two sets of 
twelve engraved globe gores, hand-colored in outline with 
title cartouches, later varnish. Brass hour circles and meridian 
circles, each with an engraved graticule to one face. The 
globes mounted on their original elegant English mahogany 
tripod stands, original compasses without pointers, papered 
horizon bars supported by four quadrants, with central turned 
wooden pillar and curved feet and brass shoes and castors. 

A fine pair of attractive library globes on distinctive English-
style stands by Charles Smith and Son. Globes were an 
essential element to any Englishman’s library or stud, and 
Smith was among the leading English globe makers of the 
early 19th Century. He was the Engraver and Map Seller 
Extraordinary to HRH Prince of Wales. Charles Smith started 
out his map publishing business in London around 1803, 

but with his son joining the business they branched out into the Globe markets, principally because of the decline in the Cary and Newton globe 
production. His globe-making business was taken over by George Phillips and Son. 

Lot 107. Trippensee Planetarium Company.
A School Tellurium.
Height 14”; Length 21”. 
Detroit, Michigan. ca. 1830’s. 

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Reserve: $8,000. 

The tellurium based around a turned wooden pilk, surmounted 
by an inch brass ball (representing the sun), with a small plaster 
planet (Mars) on a wire. Extending out from the pillar, an arm 
with metal tag with maker’s name. At the end of the arm is a 3 
inch Rand McNally globe, and plaster moon ball, the planets all 
connected by chain gearing so that as the arm moves the planets 
rotate.

An attractive American school tellurium built to show the relative movements of the inner planets around the sun. 
Before World War II, most classrooms had similar models to educate. 



Lot 108. LEUTZE, Emanuel Gottlieb (1816-1868).
Map of the World.
Oil on Canvas.
Signed in monogram and dated lower left: “EGL 1865/66”
32 1/2” x 40 1/2” canvas, 45” x 53” framed.

Retail: $190,000.   Estimate: $70,000 - 100,000.
Reserve: $40,000.
Provenance: The collection of the United States Department of 
State; Private Collection, New York.

As a strong supporter of Europe’s Revolutions of 1848 and as 
one of the greatest proponents of American democracy, the 
celebrated history painter, Emanuel Leutze, created powerful 
visual landmarks illustrating the distinctiveness and independence 
of the United States. Painted in 1865, in the same year as the end 
of the American Civil War, his oil painting, A Map of the World, 
is a monument to America’s concept of Manifest Destiny and a 
powerful symbol of her return to universal authority.  

Emanuel Leutze’s oil painting is a visual testament to the beliefs 
governing these concepts.  To reinforce America’s ideological 
supremacy and her physical return to world politics he cleverly 
combines Old World mapmaking representation with the 
concepts of New World destiny.  In the cartouche at the lower 
edge of the painting can be seen personifications of Old World 
explorers and their contact with native inhabitants of the New 
World.  A galleon, possibly representative of Columbus’ arrival in the New World, is also pictured.

At the lower left corner of the painting, a herald, boldly wearing the Hapsburg imperial eagle upon his tunic and perhaps representative of the 
German-born Leutze himself, proclaims America’s return to the world stage after the end of the Civil War.  The idea is cemented by a nymph 
holding a phoenix rising out of the flames, placed to the left of the cartographic representation of the United States.  The nymph stands upon a 
peacock, a traditional emblem of resurrection and rebirth.  In a further attempt to forward the idea, the flanking Corinthian columns are wrapped in 
banners proclaiming in Latin ‘plus ultra’ [further beyond].  This is the national motto of Hapsburg Spain, as introduced by Charles V, King of Aragon 
and Castile and Holy Roman Emperor (1500-1558). Above the painted map of the world, the Roman sun-god Apollo rides in his chariot drawn by 
four glorious white horses.

Lot 109. FRIES, Laurent (c. 1485-1532) & 
WALDSEEMULLER, Martin (1470-1520).
Tabula Nova Totius Orbis.   Woodcut engraved map.
Vienna 1541 (Third State).   16 1/4” x 21 1/4”.

Retail: $14,500.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   
Reserve: $6,000. 
Double-page woodcut map of the world with printing imperfection 
in top right quadrant (present in all issues) showing Europe, Africa, 
Asia, and parts of the Americas in the Ptolemaic tradition. The map 
is derivative of Martin Waldseemüller s 1513 map of the world 
(known as the Admiral s Map ), but does not include cross-directional 
lines. Despite the availability of more recent surveys, Fries remains 
ambiguous in the depiction of South America, Greenland, and most 
of Southeast Asia, following the somewhat archaic prototype by 
Waldseemüller.

“One of the earliest world maps available to a collector, and 
is an unsophisticated but attractive rendering of what was 
generally known of the world at that time.” (Shirley).

Lot 110. SCHERER, Heinrich (1628-1704).
Typus Totius Orbis Terraquei Geographice Delineatus, Et Ad Usum 
Globo Materiali Superinducendus.
Engraved map.   Munich: Johann Caspar Bencard, 1703.
11 3/4” x 15 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 10,000.   
Reserve: $4,000. 

Engraved folding Map of the World, showing California as an island, 
composed of 12 GLOBE GORES from the 5th volume “Geographica 
Artificialis” of Scherer’s Atlas Novus Exhibens Orbem Terraqueum Per 
Naturae Opera. There are two world maps in Part V (SHIRLEY), the 
present one having been prepared in Munich in 1700 (see subsidiary 
cartouche). The Jesuit Heinrich Scherer was a professor of Hebrew, 
Mathematics, and Ethics at the University of Dillingen before being 
appointed Tutor to the Royal Princess of Mantua and Bavaria. During 
this time he started work on the Atlas Novus which puts special 
emphasis on the Catholic hierarchy and the Jesuit missions throughout 
the world.



Lot 111. SCHENK, Petrus (1660-1711).
Planisphaerium coeleste: secundum restitutionem Hevelianam et 
Hallejanam.   Engraving with original hand color in full.
Amsterdam, c. 1705.   20 1/2” x 23 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000.
Reserve: $1,500. 
Magnificent double hemisphere celestial chart showing the northern 
and southern sky with constellations in allegorical form derived from 
Hevelius, six further circular diagrams surround the celestial charts set 
against a background of clouds.

Lot 112.   Manuscript map of the Holy Land
Pencil, ink, and watercolor on faux vellum with pencil.
C. early 18th century.   19 1/4” x 22” sheet.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $6,000. 
MANUSCRIPT Map of the Holy Land, northern Egypt, and parts of 
the Arabian Desert. Italian manuscript map depicting the 40 Stations 
of the Exodus, from Israel s Flight from Egypt (Raamses) to the Entry 
into Canaan. The chronology includes the Crossing of the Red Sea 
and the 11th Station at Mount Sinai. Note the perspective tour de 
force applied to fit the course of the Nile (archaic) and the Red Sea in 
the lower half of the sheet. In addition to Cairo (identified in a moral 
cross-reference as Babylon of Egypt ) and Jerusalem, the unidentified 
cartographer identifies the Land of Goshen, the Desert of Edom in 
Transjordan, the Sinai Peninsula, as well as the unsurveyed Kingdom of 
Moab, and the enemy territory of the Amalekites.

Lot 113. DUCHETTI, Caludio (active, c.1565-c.1572).
Hierusalem.   Engraved view.   Venice, c. 1570.
12 1/4” x 17 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Reserve: $2,500. 
The map is richly annotated, identifying a number of place names and 
historical points of interest, including Jewish, Christian and Islamic 
religious landmarks. First state without the addition of Hendrick van 
Schoel’s imprint at center. (Tooley #339; Laor #1012 (Duchetti edition))

Very Rare, beautifully engraved, early view of Jerusalem. 
Duchetti’s fine modern view of Jerusalem shows the City from 
the West. Laor noted that the view is likely based upon Stefano 
Du Perac’s view of 1570, also published in Rome.

Lot 114. DE WIT, Frederick (1629 ca.-1706).
Terra Sancta, sive Promissionis, olim Palestina recens delineata, et 
in lucem edita per Fredericum De Wit.
Engraved map with original hand color.
Amsterdam, c. 1670.   20” x 22 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $1,400.   Estimate: $800 - 1,200.   Reserve: $500. 
Comparable: Kestenbaum, 2016 - $861.

The shore line runs from Sidon to Egypt. The Kishon River connects 
Haifa Bay to the Lake of Tiberias. Along the top, a garland is supported 
by 6 cherubs. At the bottom center, the encampment of the Tribes in 
the desert surrounding the Tabernacle, flanked by Moses and Aaron. 
The map is drawn from Visscher’s map of 1659, with minor changes. 
Richly embellished and highly detailed. (Laor 860).

Old color example of De Wit’s map of the Holy Land, oriented 
to the West, and divided among the Tribes of Israel on both 
sides of the Jordan.



Lot 115. DUDLEY, Sir Robert (1574-1649).
Carta particolare che comincia con il capo Dufar in Arabiae ... capo 
Cintapora nell Indie ... carta prima.
Engraved map.   Florence, 1646.   19 1/4” x 30 3/8” sheet.

Retail: $14,500.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $6,000. 

Robert Dudley’s splendid Arcano del mare (Secrets of the Sea) is one 
of the greatest and most complex atlases of the world ever produced. 
Dudley’s monumental work was the only exception to the total 
dominance of sea-atlas production by the Dutch for nearly a century. 
The complete work contained nearly 150 sea charts as well as dozens 
of illustrations and working diagrams. It was superior to any previous 
work in that the charts illustrated the whole world, the first time 
any outside of Europe had been included. Arcano del mare was also 
the first atlas to show the prevailing winds, currents and magnetic 
deviation.

Beautiful map of the Indian Ocean showing the coasts of 
Arabia, India, and Persian Gulf.

Lot 116. PTOLEMY, Claudius (after 83-168). 
Tabula Moderna Indiae.
Woodcut map.
Straussburg: Johann Schott, 1513. 
17 3/8” x 23 1/8” sheet. 

Retail: $16,500.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000. 
Reserve: $7,500. 
Fine woodcut map of modern India, by Martin Waldseemüller, showing 
the Horn of Africa, part of the Arabian peninsula, South East Asia, 
including India, Sri Lanka and several islands of the Indian Ocean, 
Sumatra and part of the Pacific coast of Asia.

First modern map of India. 

Lot 117. Bird’s Eye View of the Island 
of Rhodes.
Pen and brown ink on paper.
C. Late 17th Century.
10 1/8” x 15 3/8” sheet.

Retail: $15,000.   
Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000. 
Reserve: $7,500. 

Rhodes was an important sea harbor in the Mediterranean during this time being located in the Aegean Sea between Europe, Africa and the Middle 
East. in 1309 the Knights Hospitallers (also known as the Knights of Rhodes), a religious and military Holy Order, left Italy after persecution. They 
captured and established their headquarters on Rhodes and remained on the Island for the next two centuries. Rhodes held out as a stronghold 
against the Ottomans in the 15th century, but eventually fell to a large army of Suleiman the Magnificent in December 1522, long after the rest of 
the Byzantine Empire had been lost. It is during this time of the Ottoman control that this view was drawn.

Very similar views Rhodes are shown in Cornelis Le Brun’s Voyages...par la Moscovie, en Perse, et aux Indes Orientales (1700) & Blaeu’s Novum 
Italiae theatrum...Tomus Tertius contienens Regna Neaplos et Siciliae (1724).

A Delicately Drawn View 
of the Island of Rhodes.



Lot 118. FRIES, Laurent (c. 1485-1532) & 
WALDSEEMULLER, Martin (1470-1520).
Tabula IX Europae.   Woodcut Map with original hand color. 
Strasbourg 1525, Lyons 1535, or Lyons 1541.   
15” x 20 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000.
Reserve: $1,500. 
Map of Southeastern Europe with Greece, Bulgaria, and the Bosphorus 
including the Ptolemaic division into parallel zones. The map is based 
on the designs from Waldseemüller s 1513 Ptolemy and was first 
published as part of Grüninger’s 1522 edition in Strasbourg. It was 
reissued in 1525 (ed. by Pirkheimer) and two later editions followed in 
1535 and 1541 (both ed. by Servetus). The woodcut banderoles from 
the Waldseemüller atlas were abandoned in the later editions

Lot 119. FRIES, Laurent (c. 1485-1532) &
WALDSEEMULLER, Martin (1470-1520).
Modern Map of Greece and the Balkans.
Woodcut Map.   Strasbourg 1525 or Lyons 1535.
15 1/4” x 19 1/8” sheet.

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,200.
Reserve: $1,200. 
Fries’ map is one of the earliest obtainable modern maps of the region. 
The publisher of this edition, Michael Villanovus (or Servetus), was 
tried by Calvin for heresy and burned at the stake with several of his 
books.

Nice example of Lorenz Fries’ modern map of Greece and 
part of the Balkans, from his Geographia, first published 
in 1522.

Lot 120. PTOLEMAEUS, Claudius (After 83- c. 168 AD) & 
FRIES, Laurent (1485-1532).
Europae Tabula Decima... continet Macedoniam Epyrum, Archaiam, 
Pelopnesum & Cretam insulam.
Woodcut Map.   Vienne: Daupniné Gaspar Trechsel, 1541.
15 3/4” x 21” sheet.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.  
Reserve: $2,000. 

The map is from the second edition edited by Michael Villanovanus 
known as Servetus, the woodblock is the same as that used for the 
editions of 1522 & 1535.

Lot 121. WALDSEEMULLER, Martin (1470-1520).
Tabula Neoterica...Crete Sive Candie Insule.
Woodblock engraving with original color.
Strasburg, 1513 or 1520, from the Atlas Ptolemy Geographia.
17 1/2” x 23 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Reserve: $2,000. 
One of the rare modern maps of the most famous Ptolemy edition. 
This representation of Crete served as a prototype map for countless 
maps until the end of the 18th century.

Christos G. Zacharakis about this map: Type C, late Ptolemaic (pl. 
V) has been widely used from the 1513 Strassbourg edition of the 
Geographia to the second half of the 18th century after it was 
decisively promoted by Ortelius and Mercator.

The prototype map of the modern Crete from M. 
Waldseemuller of 1513/1520.



Lot 122. WALDSEEMULLER, Martin (1470-1520).
Tabula Moderna Italie.
Woodcut engraved map.
Strasbourg: Johann Schott, 1513. 
17 1/2” x 23” sheet.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: $6,000. 
One of the EARLIEST maps of ITALY based on modern toponymy 
rather than classical place names. The present map of Italy is part of 
the Supplementum Modernior which NORDENSKIOLD calls the first 
modern atlas of the world. Waldseemüller in the introduction to his 
Pars Secunda : “We have confined the Geography of Ptolemy to the 
first part of the work, in order that its antiquity may remain intact and 
separate”.

Lot 124. CAULA, Bernard de (18th Century).
Vue et perspective de la ville de Lisbonne prise 
du fauxbourg d’Alcantara jusques et compris le 
fauxbourg de la Madre de Deos et le couvent du 
béat Antonio dedié à...
ORIGINAL PENCIL DRAWING, sepia ink and 
grey wash on 5 pasted sheets of laid paper.   
1763. 
16” x 108 3/4” sheet, 20 1/2” x 113 3/4” framed. 

Retail: $50,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.
Reserve: $20,000. 

EXCEPTIONAL LARGE PANORAMIC VIEW OF LISBON from the civil parish Alcântara, 
including the convents of Madre de Deus and Beato Antonio. The drawing shows the 
situation after the Great Lisbon Earthquake on 1 November 1755 when the Royal Court, 
nobles and functionaries had moved to Alcântara from where they enjoyed this impressive 
view on the city along the river Tagus. Bernardo de Caula made another but smaller version 
with title and legend in Portuguese in 1763, while from the literature it is known that 
around 1886 Herman Schütte used a French original for his drawing with German text 
(now in Museu da Cidade). Our much larger view is dedicated to Charles Albert Guillaume 
of Colson, court counselor of Count William of Schaumburg-Lippe, who during the Seven 
Years’ War, led in a brilliant campaign the allied troops against the Spanish invader. 
After the Peace Treaty of 1763, when this drawing was made, Lippe stayed to train the 
Portuguese army to the standards of the time. Legend with 64 toponyms, churches, public 
places and buildings. 

Lot 123. BELLIN, Jacques-Nicolas (1703-1772). 
The Drau River from Lienz in East Tirol to Zegedin 
in Hungary. 
Manuscript map with original hand color and 
manuscript legend.
Paris: ca 1762-1767 
21” x 69” framed.

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000. 
Reserve: $18,000. 
Provenance: early manuscript archival notes dated 
September 17th 1767 and 2nd November 1780 on 
the verso.

A MAGNIFICENT AND IMPORTANT MAP of the vast area through which the Drava River, 
an important tributary of the Danube, flows. The western edge of the map shows the 
Drava at Lienz in East Tirol, near its source in the Italian South Tyrol, at the drainage divide 
of Toblach (Dobbiaco) in the Puster Valley. From there it flows eastwards through Carinthia 
in Austria into Slovenia and then southeast, passing through Croatia and forming most of 
the border between Croatia and Hungary, before it joining the Danube near Osijek. This 
exceptional hydrographical map covers parts of Hungary, Slovenia, Carniola, Carinthia, 
Northern Italy, and East Tyrol. It shows several hundred towns and all existing and planned 
canals and watercourses in the area at the time of drafting.

In the legend to the left of the map, in manuscript identical to that already associated with 
Bellin (see the manuscript Index of Bellin’s “Cartes Marines”. Paris: N. Bellin, 1737-1754 in 
the Arader Galleries library), the author of this map presents as his sources for this present 
map the anonymous cartographer of “the least deficient maps” of Carinthia and Hungary, 
but also his own works.

The Finest 18th Century Drawing of Lisbon



Lot 125. WAGHENAER, Lucas Janszoon (c.1534 - c. 1606).
De Zee Custe, met de Eijlande van Bretaignen tusschenn Blauet en 
Picqueliers.   Engraved map.
1583 [but 1586].   15 7/8” x 21 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $2,200 - 3,200.   Reserve: $1,800. 
CRISP impression of one of the most beautiful charts from 
Waghenaer’s ‘Speculum Nauticum’, the first standardized portolan in 
nautical history. With 32-wind compass rose, ships, sea monsters, scale 
and title cartouche with strapwork decoration. Latin text on verso.

Beautifully engraved chart of Brittany, France.

Lot 126. WALDSEEMULLER, Martin (1470-1520).
Quarta Europae Tabula.   Woodcut engraving.   
Strasburg, 1513 or 1520.   23 1/8” x 17 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.   Reserve: $2,000. 
The Map shows the historic region of Germania, particularly “Magna 
Germania” (Greater Germania). The map features the area between the 
north Rhine River, the River Danube to the south, and the Vistula to 
the east. A small part of the historic region of Sarmatia is also marked 
east of the Vistula.

Martin Waldseemuller, a highly accomplished student of geography, 
merged the science of map making and the art of printing in this 
splendid map of germania and the atlas from which it came - the most 
groundbreaking volume in the history or cartography. Like many other 
Renaissance scholars interested in classical learning, Waldseemuller 
translated and made maps according to Claudius Ptolemy’s 
“Geographia” a second-century treatise.

Lot 127. [Manuscript map of Kotlin Island (St. Petersburg, Russia)].
Pen, ink, and watercolor on Dutch paper likely from the 
Herderskind Mill of Cornelis and Jacob Honig in Zaandijk 
(Strasburg lily in mannerist cartouche countermarked C&I 
HONIG).   c. 1730 or later.   18 1/2” x 27 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $5,000. 
Provenance: collection of Sir Albert Richardson (1880-1964).

Very attractive plan of Kotlin Island and Kronstadt at the head of the 
Gulf of Finland, with English annotations in upper right cartouche 
ranging from the location of the officers houses (N) to the Lighthouse 
of Tolbukhin (R). Situated in the East of the longitudinal island, the 
Tolbukhin or Tolbaakin Lighthouse first opened in 1719. As the oldest 
lighthouse in Russia, it was of paramount importance in the military 
and naval development of Kronstadt which was founded by Peter 
the Great as early as 1704 to close access to the adjacent capital 
of St. Petersburg. One of Kronstadt s first governors was the Royal 
Scots Navy Officer Thomas Gordon who, refusing to take an oath of 
abjuration to King George I, resigned his commission and joined the 
Russian Navy in 1717. He held the position on Kotlin Island from 1727 
until his death in 1741 and it is tempting to connect the present map 
with his tenure or its immediate aftermath.

Lot 128. SPEED, John (1551-1629).
The Countye of Monmouth with the sittuation of the Shiretowe 
described Ann 1610.
Engraved map with original color in full.
London, 1610.   16 5/8” X 22” Sheet.

Retail: $1,400.   Estimate: $800 - 1,200.   Reserve: $600. 
This fine map of the county has an inset plan of Monmouth and 
portrait of King Henry V who was born at Monmouth Castle. The map 
shows the six hundreds, cities, markets, towns, and villages with a 
surprising amount of detail. Large strapwork cartouches balance the 
corners of the map. 

Expertly colored map of the Birthplace of King Henry V. 



Lot 129. FORLANI, Paolo (Fl. 1560 - 1571), after George Lily (d. 1599).
Britannia insula quae duo regna continent Angliam et Scotiam cum Hibernia adiacente 
(The British Isles, comprising two kingdoms, England and Scotlandm with Ireland 
adjacent).   Engraved map.   Rome: Ferrando Betelli, 1562.   19 5/8” x 14” sheet.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2000 - GBP 8,812; Swaen Map Auction, 2007 - $18,816.
Reserve: $12,000. 
This version of Lily’s map was issued by the prominent Venetian publisher Ferrando Bertelli. 
David Woodward, the great historian of cartography, attributed the engraving to Paolo 
Forlani one of the most skilled map engravers in 16th century Venice. Forlani used the 1556 
“I.H.S” version rathan than Lily’s original as his prototype, maintaining the orientation to the 
North. This particular example is in excellent condition, with crisp bright engraving and an 
untrimmed sheet.

Bertelli’s Edition of the First Truly Modern Map of the British Isles. A rare 
and important example of a ‘Lafreri’ map of the British Isles copied from 
George Lily’s influential and significant map of 1546.

Lot 131. LINSCHOTEN, Jan H. Van (1563-1610).
Delineatio omnium orarum totius Australis partis 
Americae...   Engraved map with original hand color 
in full from Itinerario...   Amsterdam, 1596.
15 1/2” x 22” sheet, 27” x 33 1/2” framed.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000.   
Reserve: $6,000. 
This is one of the most striking and decorative maps of 
South America and is an important early record of the 
continent. The coastlines are well defined and densely 
engraved with place names while the interior is filled with 
fictional mountains, rivers and vignettes of Patagonian 
giants, Brazilian cannibals and numerous strange animals. 
Other embellishments include large elaborate cartouches, 
sea monsters, galleons and a beautiful compass rose. 
Engraved by Arnold van Langeren from Portuguese and 
Spanish sources that Linschoten gathered while living for 
six years under the patronage of the Catholic archbishop 
in Goa. A very difficult map to find in good condition. 
This copy surpasses others which have come to auction 
recently.

Lot 130. SCOLARI, Stefano (C. 1598-1665) 
& Willem Jansz BLAEU (1571-1638)        
Nova Et Accurata Totius Germaniae Tabula. 
Copperplate engraving on six sheets joined, mounted on 
canvas.   Venice: Stefano Scolari, c. 1650. 
42” x 50” sheet. 47 1/2” x 55” framed.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 22,000.   
Reserve: $12,000. 
Nearly identical in arrangement, decoration, and content to the 
Blaeu state. Though the Italian copy does not include a reference 
to publisher or engraver, it likely originated from the Venetian 
publisher Stefano Scolari, who engraved this copy of “Nova 
Et Accurata Totius Germaniae Tabula” to use as a model for a 
complete new set of copperplates. Over the course of his career, 
Scolari published many copy engravings of decorative wall maps of 
both Italian and foreign origin during the mid-seventeenth century. 

Willem Janszoon Blaeu was born at Alkmaar in 1571 and trained in 
astronomy and the sciences by Tycho Brahe, the celebrated Danish 
astronomer. His great skill was recognized by the Dutch East India 
Company and in 1630 he was appointed their official cartographer, 
giving him access to the most accurate geographical information 
available. Willem Blaeu died and the work was continued by his 
very capable sons, Joan and Cornelis.

Italian edition, first published by Blaeu in 1646. With Exceedingly Rare 
Hand color & Only Three Other Copies of this map known, (Schilder, 
Monumenta Cartographica Neerlandica) in Augsburg Uni. Bibl., Harry Ranson 
Humanities Research Center of the Uni. of Texas (formerly Kraus), and the 
Niewodnicszanski Collection.



Lot 132. LE MOYNE, Jacques (c. 1533-1588) & 
DE BRY, Theodore (1528-1598).
Floridae Americae Provinciae Recens & Exactissima Descriptio...
Engraved map from Grand Voyages.   De Bry: Frankfurt, 1591.
15 1/2” x 19 1/4” sheet, 24 1/2” x 28 1/2” framed.

Retail: $22,500.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.   Reserve: $9,000. 
Comparable: Bloomsbury, 2009 - $16,800.

De Bry purchased Jacques le Moyne’s map from his widow to illustrate 
the early French colonial attempts in the region. Le Moyne accompanied 
the second expedition to Florida in 1564 where he recorded and mapped 
the region. The small settlement and Fort Carolina on St. John’s River 
(called River May by the French) was destroyed by the Spanish and Le 
Moyne narrowly escaped. He made his way to London where he settled. 
Despite the fact that his map is not very accurate it was extremely 
influential; partially because Hondius copied it and included it in his 
editions of the Mercator Atlas, which had wide circulation and popularity.

The map’s inaccuracy is mainly in the longitude, which resulted in 
an extended eastward slant to the Atlantic coastline. Most of the 
information presented was derived from Indian sources including several 
spurious lakes. Many of these features were copied by subsequent cartographers for over 150 years. The large body of water at top is variously 
thought to be a representation of the Sea of Verrazzano (thought at the time to connect to the Pacific and provide a route to Asia) or the Great 
Lakes. The waterfall nearby is thought to be derived from Indian tales of Niagara Falls. The map is richly adorned with a superb compass rose, two 
fine cartouches, sailing ships, a fanciful sea monster, and the royal arms of Spain’s Phillip II and France’s Charles IX. Ref: Burden #79; Cumming #14; 
Garratt (TMC) #G2; Pritchard & Taliaferro #3. Plate 38 in Schwartz / Ehrenberg “The Mapping of America”.

One of the most influential maps of colonial North America

Lot 134. MORTIER, Pierre (1661-1711), 
After JAILLOT, Alexis-Hubert (1632-1712).
Carte Particuliere de Virginie, Maryland, Pennslyvanie, La 
Nouvelle Jarsey...   Engraved map with original hand color 
in outline.   Amsterdam & Paris: Mortier, 1661-1771.
25” x 37 3/4” sheet, 30” x 42 1/2” framed.

Retail: $12,500.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: $6,000. 

Large scale, decorative map showing the area from Staten 
Island in New York southward to Carratuck Inlet in North 
Carolina with the Chesapeake Bay featured prominently. 
This chart is by A. H. Jaillot, and appeared in the atlas Suite 
du Neptune Francois. . . This atlas was published by Pierre 
Mortier for Jaillot. Cartographically, this map is a very close 
copy of John Thornton & William Fisher’s chart of 1689 that 
appeared in The English Pilot, The Forth Book, which in turn 
was largely based on the hugely important and rare Augustine 
Herrman map.

Paul Mellon’s Favorite Map of the Chesapeake Bay

Lot 133. DE L’ISLE, Guillaume (1675-1726).
Carte du Canada ou de la Nouvelle France...
Engraved map with original hand color in outline.
Paris: Guillaume De L’Isle, Rue de Cannettes, 1703 [First Issue].
20 3/8” x 26 1/2” visible, 30 1/2” x 37” Framed.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 22,000.
Reserve: $12,000. 

“De L’Isle’s map of Canada is one of the most outstanding maps of 
Canada of the 17th and early 18th centuries. Typical of all his work, the 
information that went into his map of Canada was the result of careful 
and painstaking research” (Kershaw, I, p. 278). Plate 80 in Schwartz / 
Ehrenberg “The Mapping of America”.

First State of De L’Isle’s Famous map of Canada.



Lot 135. [BERNARD, Sir France, Governor of Colonial Massachusetts (1712-1779) & Francis MILLER, Surveyor (1733-1800).
Untitled Manuscript Road Map of “The Great Eastern Road.” [Road map from Charlestown, Mass, to North Yarmouth, Maine, along the 
coastal corridor].   Pen, ink and wash on paper. Manuscript road map on paper on 10 sheets, joined together.   [New England: c.1765 
(date on north point).]   14” x 72” sheet, 26 1/2” x 82” framed.

Retail: $110,000.   Estimate: $70,000 - 100,000.   Reserve: $50,000. 
Provenance: Sir Francis Bernard (1712-1779), by descent.

Manuscript road map on paper on 10 sheets joined charting the 150- mile route from Charlestown outside Boston to North Yarmouth, Maine (just 
north of Portland), generally following the course of the present day Route 1. Each sheet with border graticule to top and bottom of the sheet, 
miles indicated along the route, as distance per mile from Charlestown, junctions with other roads indicated, prominent buildings en route along 
the road marked, principal river crossings (often by boat), and numerous taverns and inns marked for refreshment and changes of horses, north 
lines drawn in.

This very attractive, extremely long (13 feet), historic Massachusetts map surveys the principal road from Charlestown via Lynn, Salem, Ipswich, 
Newbury, Salisbury, Portsmouth (NH) and Kittery (Maine), York River, Kennebunk, Biddford, Falmouth in Casco Bay, and finally on to North 
Yarmouth Woods, (approx 30 miles north of Portland). One of the earliest road surveys in North America, it was part of a program of surveys 
instigated by Governor Bernard during his term as Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and accomplished by his surveyor Francois 
Miller in 1765 and 1766. Sir Francis became Governor in 1759, just after the British had taken Quebec and the French territories of the St Lawrence, 
Old Massachusetts with its satellite territories of Maine and New Hampshire covered an enormous area, ripe for colonial development. In 1763 the 
British Parliament passed a law requiring that post roads in the American Colonies had to be surveyed, and the Massachusetts Legislature ordered 
Bernard to arrange for the surveys to be done, giving 200 pounds for the task. So it was to this end that Bernard co-opted a military surveyor, 
Francis Miller from the 45th regiment, based in Newfoundland, to come to Boston in the summer of 1765, to do accurate road surveys of the 
principal roads in the State.

It was the notable American carto-bibliographer William P. Cumming who first discovered, in 1969, the cache of manuscript road maps found 
amongst the papers at the English ancestral family home of Governor Bernard. He noted that “no other route maps as detailed as these, except for 
two short New Jersey road maps, are known for any other section of the Eastern Seaboard, until those of Christopher Colles in 1789” (Cumming p 
29-30). The concept of surveying roads in this strip pattern form is quintessentially English, one of the earliest English road surveys being that by 
John Ogilby, who, as his Majesty’s cartographer, published the first English road atlas in 1675. It was with remarkable forethought that the British 
Parliament ordered road surveys in 1763, in part one suspects to allow their forces to move around the country with an accurate map in their 
hands! It appears that Massachusetts was the only state to obey the Government Act, and events of the Revolutionary War put paid to any other 
surveys being completed in the Colonial period.

IMPORTANT ROAD SURVEY OF NORTH AMERICA. THE FIRST ROAD SURVEY OF MASSACHUSETTS

Lot 136. RUGGLES, Edward (Late 18th - Early 19th 
Century).
A Map of Massachusetts, Connecticut and Rhodeisland.
Engraved map with original hand color.
Hartford, VT: E. Hutchinson, 1824, 2nd Edition.
29” x 37 1/2” sheet, on original rollers. 30” x 50” framed.
Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Reserve: $7,000. 
Little is known about Edward Ruggles besides he was one of a 
small group of talented local “Green Mountain” cartographic 
artisans who worked in Vermont during the early first half 
of the 19th century. An American eagle sits above the title 
cartouche, with the crests and mottos of the three states are 
below. 

An excellent example of this scarce map of New 
England, stylishly engraved by little-known 
Vermont tradesman Moody Morse Peabody in 
January 1824.



Lot 137. MATHER, William W. (1804-1859).
Geological Map of Long and Staten Island with 
the Environs of New York.
Lithographed map with hand color.
New York, 1842.
25 1/2” x 53” sheet, 
30 1/2” x 58 1/2” framed.

Retail: $9,000.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Comparable: Arader, 2016 - $3,660. 
Reserve: $3,000. 
Issued prior to the American Civil War and the 
subsequent Long Island land rush, this is one of 
the most detailed and attractive large format 
maps of Long Island to appear in the 19th Century. Covers from New Jersey and Staten Island eastward to Montauk and Fisher’s Island. Includes 
parts of Westchester, New Jersey, Rockland County, and the Connecticut Coast.

Landmark map of Long Island and the 
earliest Long Island Wall Map

Lot 139. CORONELLI, Vincenzo (1650-1718).
La Louisiana, Parte Settentrionalle, Scoperta Sotto la Protettione 
di Luigi XIV, Re di Francia, etc. Descritta, e Dedicata...   
Engraved map.   Venice, c.1696, 
From the Atlante Veneto.   10 1/4” x 16 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $3,500 - 5,500.
Comparable: Old World Auction, 2018 - $4,600.
Reserve: $2,500. 

The most famous and meritorious globe-maker of his time, 
Coronelli also produced distinguished atlases and maps. His 
depiction of the Great Lakes, notable examples of his abilities, 
receive the highest praise from Karpinski. The map reflects a 
careful study of Jaillot, Marquette, Hennepin and the Jesuit 
Relation map of Lake Superior (1672) (Karpinski, p. 117). R. de 
Chekagou is shown at the location of present-day Chicago. Lake 
Superior is shown very accurately, naming the Keweenaw Peninsula 
(P. Kioanan) and locating Isle Royale (I. Miniong). It does not show 
the fictitious islands that begin with Bellin later in the 18th century. 
The map is filled with scenes of natives drying fish, hanging around 
in hammocks, and an incongruent scene of an alligator swallowing a 
native. 
Coronelli’s map of Louisiana focuses more closely on the Great Lakes than any of his other maps, and was exceedingly influential in its time. It was 
the most important depiction of the Great Lakes of the late 17th Century. (Burden #701; Kershaw #163; Karpinski (MI) p. 117).

Lot 138. CAAMANO, Jacinto (1759-1825). 
Manuscript Chart of Bucareli Sound, Alaska (Scale in Nautical Miles). 
Ink on paper.   Spain, c. 1792. 
21 1/2” x 17 3/4” sheet, 31” x 28” framed.

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.  
Reserve: $18,000. 

This fascinating Northwestern Pacific chart showing Bucareli Sound, 
Alaska, was probably prepared on Jacinto Caamano’s return to 
Europe in 1792, after his journey of exploration to the Americas. 
Caamano’s voyage was the first on behalf of the Spanish crown to 
examine the Northwest coast of America north of 53 degrees, near 
Queen Charlotte Island, British Columbia. It was here in 1787 that 
James Colnett, an Englishman, reported to have discovered the Strait 
of Bartholemew Fonte, believed to provide a deep water passage 
between the Pacific and Hudson’s Bay. Fearful of losing ground to the 
English and French in the lucrative field of American colonization, the 
Spanish government hoped that Caamano’s voyage to the New World 
would result in the discovery of the fabled passage to the Orient and 
thereby revive Spain’s international commercial predominance.

A RARE EIGHTEENTH-CENTURY 
SPANISH MANUSCRIPT OF ALASKA.



Lot 140. DARBY, William (b. 1775).
A Map of the State of Louisiana with Part of the Mississippi 
Territory from Actual Survey.   Engraved map. 
Philadelphia: John Melish, 1816 (State 2).
33 1/2” x 46 1/8” sheet, 42 1/2” x 54 1/2” framed.
WITH original book “A Geographical description of the State 
of Louisiana, the southern part of Mississippi, and Territory of 
Alabama...Second Edition, Darby, 1817.

Estimate: $15,000 - 30,000.   Reserve: $12,000. 
Darby’s was the first detailed map of the state after Lafon’s maps of 
1805 and 1806. Melish used this map in compiling his large U.S. map. 
Ristow notes that after Lafon’s map, Darby’s was “the next significant 
contribution to Louisiana’s cartographic development.” It outlines 
parishes and shows roads, rivers, swamps, soundings along the coast 
and settlements. It includes not only all of the state of Louisiana but 
much of the Mississippi Territory as well, along with segments of 
west Florida and eastern Texas.

Darby’s map of Louisiana and Mississippi Territory is without 
question the most important map of Louisiana and Mississippi 
Territory of the period. Engraved by Samuel Harrison and published 
by John Melish, it was the first comprehensive map of the region, 
the work of Darby’s 10 years as a public and private surveyor, much 
of which is drawn from Darby’s tireless treks through the region 
between 1805 and 1814.

William Darby’s Landmark Map of Louisiana and 
Adjoining Parts of Mississippi Territory.

Lot 142. LLOYD, James T. (19th Century).
Lloyd’s New Map of the United States, The Canadas and New 
Brunswick.   Lithographed map with original hand color.
New York, 1864.   39 1/2” x 54 3/4” sheet, 44” x 59 1/2” framed.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000. 
Reserve: $1,500. 
Third edition of this Civil War era map with exceptional detail, 
especially notable for the countless railway lines and stations included. 
The map extends west to 103º, including much of Texas, present 
Oklahoma, Nebraska, etc. Warren Heckrotte thinks that though dated 
1864, the map “was probably published in 1865 after the Civil War 
for there is no reference to war such as is found on second edition...” 
There is a printed notation on the map that “Any one finding an error in 
this Map will be entitled to a copy, gratis, by writing to the Publisher.

Lot 141. NICOLLET, Joseph N. (1786-1843) & FREMONT, John 
Charles (1813-1890).
Hydrographical Basin of the Upper Mississippi River...
Lithographed map.   Washington, 1842 (1843).
37” x 31” visible, 45 1/2” x 39 1/2” framed.

Estimate: $6,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $5,000. 
Nicollet’s map is a landmark in the mapping of the Transmississippi 
West and one of the most important American maps of the 19th 
Century. This is the first edition of the map, which accompanied the 
Senate edition of Nicollet’s report: Report Intended to Illustrate a Map 
of the Hydrographical Basin of the Upper Mississippi River.

Nicollet’s map is the earliest accurate mapping of the interior of North 
America, from St. Louis north to the Canadian Border, and west along 
the Missouri River. Covering the region of the Northern Plains and 
Upper Mississippi River, the map is based upon systematic instrument 
surveys by the French mathematician and astronomer Joseph Nicollet 
between 1836 and 1840. Schartz and Ehrenberg comment that 
“Nicollet’s map initiated the scientific mapping of the trans-Mississippi 
West by the War Department.” Rumsey remarks that “the map was 
years ahead of its time, with its regional concept and sound basis 
in instrument readings and astronomically determined points.” The 
map is the first to chart the Mississippi River utilizing mathematical 
calculations to confirm the true source of the Mississippi. In total, 
Nicollet utilized over 90,000 readings.

Lot 140 - 141, Property of a Mid-Western Lady.



Lot 143. COLTON, J.H. (1800-1893).
Nueva Mapa de Mejico / Colton’s Map of Mexico, showing 
part of the United States...
Lithographed map with original hand color.
New York: J.H. Colton, 1862.
32 1/2” x 41 1/2” sheet, 42” x 57” framed.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 6,000.
Reserve: $1,800. 

This map was printed during the Second French Intervention 
of Mexico and the same year as the Battle of Puebla, which 
was a crucial victory for the Mexicans for both morale, as well 
as the French advance towards Mexico City.

Joseph Hutchins Colton (July 5, 1800 – July 29, 1893), 
known professionally as J.H. Colton, founded an American 
mapmaking company which was an international leader in the 
map publishing industry between 1831 and 1890.

Lot 145. U.S. Coast & Geodetic Survey.
San Diego Bay to Conception Point Including Santa Cruz and 
Adjacent Islands From the United States Coast Survey to 1883 
with corrections to 1926...   Lithographed map.
London, 1885 (1928).   27 5/8” x 40 3/8” sheet.

Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000.
Reserve: $1,500. 
The map is highly detailed, showing soundings, lighthouses, and 
some topographical details and railroads. All of the Channel Islands 
are shown in excellent detail.

Scarce Sea Chart of the Coast of Southern California, 
extending from San Diego Bay to Point Conception, 
centered on Catalina Island and Los Angeles.

Lot 144. U.S. Coast Survey.
No. 105. Galveston Bay to Oyster Bay Texas.
Lithographed map.
c. 1870.
33 3/4” x 41 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000.
Reserve: $1,200. 
The Office of Coast Survey is the oldest U.S. scientific 
organization, dating from 1807 when Congress directed that 
a “survey of the coast” be carried out. By 1836, it was called 
the U.S. Coast Survey and in 1878, the name was changed to 
the U.S. Coast and Geodetic Survey. Today the Office of Coast 
Survey is a division of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration NOAA.



Lot 146. U.S. Coast & Geodetic Survey.
[Canada, Nova Scotia] Bay of Fundy, Surveyed by Capt. P. F. 
Shortland...1862.
Lithographed map.
London, 1865 (1923).
40 3/8” x 27 5/8” sheet.

Retail: $1,500.   Estimate: $900 - 1,200. 
Reserve: $700. 

Lot 147. U.S. Coast & Geodetic Survey.
[America, Pacific Northwest] Redding Rock to Cape Blanco from the 
latest United States Government Charts.
Lithographed map.
London, 1900.
40 1/4” x 27 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $1,200.   Estimate: $700 - 1,000. 
Reserve: $500. 

Lot 148. U.S. Coast & Geodetic Survey.
[America, Pacific Northwest] Yaquina River to Cape 
Disappointment from the latest United States Government Charts.
Lithographed map.
London, 1900.
40 3/8” x 27 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $1,500.   Estimate: $900 - 1,200.
Reserve: $700. 

Lot 149. U.S. Coast & Geodetic Survey.
[America, Pacific Northwest] Cape Mendocino to Vancouver Id. 
From Cape Flattery Southward from the United States Coast Survey 
in 1866.   Lithographed map.
London, 1884 (1920).
40 1/4” x 27 5/8” sheet.

Retail: $1,800.   Estimate: $1,000 - 1,500.
Reserve: $900. 



Lot 150. ROTHSTEIN, Arthur (1915-1985).
Skull, Badlands, South Dakota.   Gelatin Silver Print.   May 1936.
8 1/4” x 8 1/4” image, 14” x 11” sheet.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.   Reserve: $2,500. 
The bleached skull of a steer on the dry sun-baked earth of the 
South Dakota Badlands. Taken for the Farm Security Administration, 
the photo caused controversy in 1937 when politicians and papers 
claimed the photo was staged to make drought conditions look worse 
than they were. He began his career as a photographer with the 
Resettlement Administration (later the Farm Security Administration), 
bringing the Dust Bowl and the Great Depression into the public eye. 
During this time, he took his most iconic photograph, Dust Storm, 
Cimarron County, Oklahoma (1936), which became emblematic of the 
Dust Bowl. 

Lot 151. HAYNES, F. J. (19th Century).
No 310E Minerva Terrace - Yellowstone, Wyoming.
Albumen Photograph.   C. 1885.
17 1/4” x 21 1/2” image, 19 1/2” x 23 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.   Reserve: $2,500. 
Comparable: Cowan’s, 2011 - $3,055.

A mammoth plate albumen photograph identified in lower left negative 
as No. 310E Minerva Terrace, Yellowstone, Wyoming, produced by F.J. 
Haynes, ca 1885.

Lot 152. JACKSON, William Henry (1843-1942).
Eroded Sandstone Monument Park, Colorado. Pl. 72.
Albumen Photograph.   Dept. of the Interior U. S. Geological 
Survey of the Territories.   Prof. F. V. Hayden in Charge.
19 3/4” x 16” sheet.

Retail: $4,800.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.   Reserve: $1,200. 

From age twelve until age ninety-nine, William Henry Jackson was involved on some level with photography. After a tour of duty in the Civil War, 
he headed West and eventually settled in Omaha, Nebraska, where he opened a portrait photography studio with his brother Edward. As Jackson 
explained, however, “Portrait photography never had any charms for me, so I sought my subjects from the house-tops, and finally from the hill-tops 
and about the surrounding country; the taste strengthening as my successes became greater in proportion to the failures.” In 1870 he accompanied 
geologist Ferdinand Vandiveer Hayden on an expedition across Wyoming, along the Green River, and eventually into the Yellowstone Lake area. 
Jackson’s images were the first published photographs of Yellowstone. Partly on the strength of these photographs, the area became America’s 
first national park in March 1872.

Lot 153. JACKSON, William Henry (1843-1942).
West end Toltec Tunnel.   Albumen Photograph.
W. H. Jackson & Co. Phot., Denver, Colo., c., 1890-1910.
10 1/8” x 13 1/4” image, 16” x 20” sheet.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   Reserve: $1,500. 
A view of the west end of the Toltec Tunnel on the Denver and Rio 
Grande San Juan Extension in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico; 
shows narrow gauge tracks, a trestle, and a solid rock tunnel and rock 
formation



Lot 154. Apache - Mohave Home [New Mexico].
9 1/2” x 12 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,000.
Reserve: $800. 

CURTIS, Edward S. (1868-1953).
Sepia printed photogravure engravings by the Suffolk Engr. Co., Cambridge, Mass.

From The North American Indian... Written, Illustrated and Published by Edward Curtis.
Published: University Press of Cambridge, Mass., and Plimpton Press, Norwood, Mass. 1907-1930.

Lots 154-163

In 1906, J. P. Morgan provided Curtis with $75,000 to produce a series on Native Americans. Edward Sheriff Curtis published The 
North American Indian between 1907 and 1930 with the intent to record traditional Native American cultures. The work comprises 
twenty volumes of narrative text and photogravure images. Each volume is accompanied by a portfolio of large photogravure 
plates. Curtis’s goal was not just to photograph but also to document as much of Native American traditional life as possible before 
that way of life disappeared. He wrote in the introduction to his first volume in 1907, “The information that is to be gathered ... 
respecting the mode of life of one of the great races of mankind, must be collected at once or the opportunity will be lost.” He took 
over 40,000 photographic images of members of over 80 tribes. He recorded tribal lore and history, and he described traditional 
foods, housing, garments, recreation, ceremonies, and funeral customs. He wrote biographical sketches of tribal leaders. His 
material, in most cases, is the only written recorded history.

Lot 155. Qahatika Home [Arizona].
9 1/2” x 12 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,000.
Reserve: $800. 

Lot 156. Marioopa House [Arizona].
9 1/2” x 12 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,000.
Reserve: $800. 

Lot 157. Chemehuevi House, Plate 515 [California].
17 3/4” x 22” sheet.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $2,500 - 4,000.
Reserve: $1,500. 



Lot 158. Southern Diegueno House, Pl. 528 [California].
17 3/4” x 22” sheet.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $2,500 - 4,000.   Reserve: $1,500. 

Lot 160. Diegueno house at Santa Ysabel, Pl. 531 [California].
17 3/4” x 22” sheet.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $2,500 - 4,000.   Reserve: $1,500. 

Lot 159. Modern Cupeno House, Pl. 511 [California].
17 3/4” x 22” sheet.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $2,500 - 4,000.   Reserve: $1,500. 

Lot 163. Woista - Cheyenne Woman, Pl. 669 [Wyoming].
21 3/4” x 17 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.   Reserve: $3,000. 

Lot 162. A Southern Diegueno, Pl. 529 [California].
22” x 17 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $5,500.   Estimate: $3,500 - 5,000.   Reserve: $2,000. 

Lot 161. A Diegueno Woman of Campo, Pl. 530 [California].
17 3/4” x 22” sheet.

Retail: $5,500.   Estimate: $3,500 - 5,000.   Reserve: $2,000. 
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